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In the codebook, each frequency table consists of a variable name, question, and

frequency table. The first column, RESPONSE, indicates response categories and the

second column, PUNCH, is a value for each response category. The third and fourth

columns, FREQ and PERCENT, show the number of individuals and percentage of

individuals belonging to a specific response category. The last column VALID % is the

percentage of individuals who are assigned to a specific response category without

missing data, such as DK (Don’t know), NA (No answer), and NAP (Not applicable).



AREA

SEX

AGE

Respondent's region

A1-2001-0002-Eng

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Seoul 1 254 23.8 23.8
Busan 2 92 8.6 8.6
Daegu 3 63 5.9 5.9
Incheon 4 72 6.7 6.7
Gwangju 5 29 2.7 2.7
Daejeon 6 33 3.1 3.1
Gyeonggi-do 8 179 16.7 16.7
Gangwon-do 9 33 3.1 3.1
Chungcheongbuk-do/Chungcheongnam-do 10 74 6.9 6.9
Jeollabuk-do/Jeollanam-do 11 91 8.5 8.5
Gyeongsangbuk-do/Gyeongsangnam-do 12 149 13.9 13.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
Sex

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Male 1 537 50.2 50.2
Female 2 532 49.8 49.8
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
Age

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
20 1 298 27.9 27.9
30 2 296 27.7 27.7
40 3 202 18.9 18.9
50 4 235 22.0 22.0
More than 60 5 38 3.6 3.6
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0




SIZE

V1

Size of residential place

A1-2001-0002-Eng

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Large city 1 562 52.6 52.6
Small or medium sized city 2 282 26.4 26.4
Eup, myeon 3 225 21.0 21.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What do you think is the most important goal of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical

services? Please select one.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Eg;?twha::::lrc;rrl]g; the finances of the national 1 55 51 51
Prevention of the misuse and abuse of drugs 2 665 62.2 62.2
ggzr:s:gij:tztment of the income of doctors and 3 80 75 75
pharmaceton professions. s o4 50 50
The improvement of health services 5 88 8.2 8.2
Improved levels of health care 6 88 8.2 8.2
DK 8 18 1.7 1.7
Promotion of national health 9 2 0.2 0.2
Pharmacists looking out for their own interests 10 1 0.1 0.1
Transparency of medical practice for the

government, doctors, pharmacists, and patients 11 1 01 0.1
The previous health insurance 12 1 0.1 0.1
The government's tax leakage prevention 13 1 0.1 0.1
Administrative expediency 14 1 0.1 0.1
The pursuit of self-interest 15 1 0.1 0.1
To collect more taxes 16 3 0.3 0.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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The final agreement between the interested parties on the separation of medicine dispensary from
V2 medical services was realized on November of 2000. Although further measures will be required,
for now, do you think the goal you chose as the answer to question 1 has been realized?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Strongly agree 1 22 21 2.2
Agree 2 212 19.8 20.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 328 30.7 321
Disagree 4 357 334 35.0
Strongly disagree 5 102 9.5 10.0
DK 6 48 45

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

V3 Do you think that there is a need for the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
It is a necessary policy which must be carried out 1 238 22.3 23.0
It is a necessary policy but it was not the right time 2 524 49.0 50.5

It is an unnecessary policy which does not fit our

i 3 275 25.7 26.5
circumstances
DK 4 32 3.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How would you evaluate the following opinions on the process of implementing the policy of

V4 1 separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: The process of implementation was
reasonable
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Agree 1 30 2.8 29
Neither agree nor disagree 2 233 21.8 225
Disagree 3 771 72.1 74.6
DK 4 35 3.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0




V4 2

V4 3

V4_4

V4 5
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How would you evaluate the following opinions on the process of implementing the policy of
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: The process of implementation was
democratic

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Agree 1 27 2.5 2.6
Neither agree nor disagree 2 229 21.4 22.4
Disagree 3 768 71.8 75.0
DK 4 45 4.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How would you evaluate the following opinions on the process of implementing the policy of
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: The government was sufficiently prepared

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Agree 1 24 2.2 2.3
Neither agree nor disagree 2 86 8.0 8.3
Disagree 3 923 86.3 89.4
DK 4 36 3.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How would you evaluate the following opinions on the process of implementing the policy of
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: The conflicts among various interest
groups were appropriately mediated

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Agree 1 47 4.4 4.8
Neither agree nor disagree 2 207 194 211
Disagree 3 727 68.0 74.1
DK 4 88 8.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How would you evaluate the following opinions on the process of implementing the policy of
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Although there were many complications
a policy was established which will benefit the health of the public

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Agree 1 161 15.1 16.1
Neither agree nor disagree 2 381 35.6 38.2
Disagree 3 455 42.6 45.6
DK 4 72 6.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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V6

A1-2001-0002-Eng

How well do you think you know the details of the current policy on the separation of medicine
dispensary and medical services? Where do you think your level of knowledge falls in considering

10 as "Very knowledgeable" and 0 as "Not at all knowledgeable"?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Not at all knowledgeable 0 20 1.9 1.9
1 1 36 3.4 3.4
2 2 87 8.1 8.1
3 3 163 15.2 15.2
4 4 128 12.0 12.0
5 5 315 29.5 29.5
6 6 114 10.7 10.7
7 7 106 9.9 9.9
8 8 58 5.4 5.4
9 9 25 2.3 2.3
10 Very knowledgeable 10 17 1.6 1.6
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What do you think is the most significant cause of the overuse of antibiotics? Please select only one

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Excessive prescription by physicians 1 105 9.8 9.8
Excessive recommendation by pharmacists 2 104 9.7 9.7
High level of dependence of people on medication 3 806 75.4 75.4
Lack of government regulations 4 17 1.6 1.6
Low level of medical insurance costs 5 11 1.0 1.0
DK 7 20 1.9 1.9
The unethical behavior of pharmacists 8 1 0.1 0.1
Easy access 9 2 0.2 0.2
Difference between thg mentality of the people, 10 2 0.2 0.2
doctors, and pharmacists

Level of consumer awareness 12 1 0.1 0.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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In Korea, there are more medications which are produced by replicating medication when their
patent periods expire than medications that are self-developed and produced exclusively under
patented rights. Do you feel comfortable or anxious purchasing such replicated medications which
have been tested for equivalent effects and ingredients?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very comfortable 1 9 0.8 0.9
Somewhat comfortable 2 153 14.3 14.7
Neither comfortable nor anxious 3 307 28.7 294
Somewhat anxious 4 469 43.9 44.9
Very anxious 5 106 9.9 10.2
DK 6 25 2.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Under the present separation of dispensary from medical practice, do you think the misuse and
abuse of medication will decrease or increase?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Will greatly decrease 1 98 9.2 9.3
Will somewhat decrease 2 695 65.0 66.1
No change 3 237 22.2 225
Will somewhat increase 4 20 1.9 1.9
Will greatly increase 5 2 0.2 0.2
DK 6 17 1.6

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Please select two things you have found inconvenient following the separation of medicine
dispensary from medical services and list in order of importance: First

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %

Increase in health insurance costs 1 368 34.4 34.4

Increase in the fee charged for a patient's first

visit, and fees charged for subsequent visits 2 164 153 153
Medical services within the hospital 3 21 2.0 2.0
Reception related issues 4 70 6.5 6.5
Be_lng unable _to receive medication at the doctor's 5 258 241 241
office or hospital

Being un_able to purchase medication freely at 6 185 173 17.3
pharmacies

Having to go to the pharmacy to purchase

medication and revisiting the hospital for the 8 1 0.1 0.1
injection

Inconvenient procedures 9 2 0.2 0.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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V10 1
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Please select two things you have found inconvenient following the separation of medicine
dispensary from medical services and list in order of importance: Second

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %

Increase in health insurance costs 1 176 16.5 16.6

Increase in the fee charged for a patient's first

visit, and fees charged for subsequent visits 2 199 18.6 18.7
Medical services within the hospital 3 29 2.7 2.7
Reception related issues 4 72 6.7 6.8
Be_lng unable _to receive medication at the doctor's 5 232 217 218
office or hospital

Being un_able to purchase medication freely at 6 345 323 325
pharmacies

Having to go to the pharmacy to purchase

medication and revisiting the hospital for the 8 1 0.1 0.1
injection

Inconvenient procedures 9 2 0.2 0.2
Financially burdensome 10 4 0.4 0.4
_Not_ pelng ab_le to purchase medication in 11 1 01 01
individual units

The prescribed medication is unavailable at the 13 1 01 01
pharmacy

NAP 0 7 0.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

If you feel inconvenienced when purchasing prescription drugs at the pharmacy, what is the reason?
Please mark with a ¢ next to all relevant statements: | am worried that the prescribed drugs will not
be available

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 472 44.2 44.2
No 0 597 55.8 55.8
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

If you feel inconvenienced when purchasing prescription drugs at the pharmacy, what is the reason?
Please mark with a ¢/ next to all relevant statements: | am worried that the pharmacist will read the
prescription incorrectly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 340 31.8 31.8
No 0 729 68.2 68.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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If you feel inconvenienced when purchasing prescription drugs at the pharmacy, what is the reason?
V10_3 Please mark with a ¢ next to all relevant statements: | am worried about the contents of the
prescription being open to others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 39 3.6 3.6
No 0 1,030 96.4 96.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

If you feel inconvenienced when purchasing prescription drugs at the pharmacy, what is the reason?

Vvio_4 Please mark with a ¢ next to all relevant statements: | am worried about losing the prescription
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes 1 40 3.7 3.7
No 0 1,029 96.3 96.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
V10 5 If you feel inconvenienced when purchasing prescription drugs at the pharmacy, what is the reason?
- Please mark with a ¢ next to all relevant statements: | am worried that it will cost a lot of money
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes 1 172 16.1 16.1
No 0 897 83.9 83.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
If you feel inconvenienced when purchasing prescription drugs at the pharmacy, what is the reason?
V10_6 - i L .
- Please mark with a ¢ next to all relevant statements: The procedure is inconvenient
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes 1 725 67.8 67.8
No 0 344 32.2 32.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0




V11

V12

V13

Where do you usually purchase the drugs prescribed?
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
At a pharmacy introduced by the clinic/hospital 1 210 19.6 19.9
At a pharmacy closest to the clinic/hospital 2 580 54.3 54.9
At a pharmacy closest to my home 3 213 19.9 20.2
At a large and well known pharmacy 4 43 4.0 4.1
Order from overseas 6 1 0.1 0.1
At any pharmacy 8 2 0.2 0.2
At a pharmacy | know 9 7 0.7 0.7
NA 99 13 1.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What do you think about excluding injections from being subject to the separation of medicine

dispensary from medical services?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
All injections should be sold at pharmacies. 1 42 3.9 3.9
As is presently done, only certain "injections which

may spoil or require immediate administration” 2 237 22.2 22.2
should be directly m

In addition to the current system, "injections to be

administered to children, pregnant women, and 3 237 22.2 22.2
the elderly” should a

All |nJ_ect|ons shpgld be managed directly by 4 552 516 517
hospitals and clinics

NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

All things considered, how satisfied are you with the current separation of medicine dispensary from
medical services? Please indicate your level of satisfaction considering "neither satisfied nor

dissatisfied" as the median.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Very dissatisfied 0 94 8.8 8.8
1 1 91 8.5 8.5
2 2 136 12.7 12.7
3 3 198 18.5 18.5



V14 1

V14 2
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
4 4 147 13.8 13.8
5 5 268 25.1 25.1
6 6 67 6.3 6.3
7 7 51 4.8 4.8
8 8 11 1.0 1.0
9 9 2 0.2 0.2
10 Very satisfied 10 4 0.4 0.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary

from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: President

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 102 9.5 10.0
1 1 141 13.2 13.8
2 2 99 9.3 9.7
3 3 164 15.3 16.0
4 4 99 9.3 9.7
5 5 242 22.6 23.7
6 6 55 51 54
7 7 43 4.0 4.2
8 8 41 3.8 4.0
9 9 9 0.8 0.9
10 Good 10 27 25 2.6
DK 99 47 4.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Government (Ministry of Health and

Welfare)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Bad 0 136 12.7 13.0
1 1 187 17.5 17.8
2 2 153 14.3 14.6

10
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
3 3 185 17.3 17.6
4 4 123 115 11.7
5 5 163 15.2 155
6 6 38 3.6 3.6
7 7 36 3.4 3.4
8 8 15 14 14
9 9 4 0.4 0.4
10 Good 10 9 0.8 0.9
DK 99 20 1.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Democratic Party

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 110 10.3 10.9
1 1 169 15.8 16.7
2 2 147 13.8 145
3 3 172 16.1 17.0
4 4 130 12.2 12.8
5 5 214 20.0 211
6 6 26 2.4 2.6
7 7 21 20 21
8 8 14 13 14
10 Good 10 9 0.8 0.9
DK 99 57 53

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Doctors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 127 11.9 121
1 1 165 154 15.7

11
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
2 2 146 13.7 13.9
3 3 173 16.2 16.4
4 4 129 121 12.3
5 5 198 185 18.8
6 6 50 4.7 4.7
7 7 33 3.1 3.1
8 8 17 1.6 1.6
9 9 4 0.4 0.4
10 Good 10 11 1.0 1.0
DK 99 16 15

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary

from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Organization of doctors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 158 14.8 15.0
1 1 192 18.0 18.2
2 2 147 13.8 13.9
3 3 171 16.0 16.2
4 4 129 121 12.2
5 5 167 15.6 15.8
6 6 35 3.3 3.3
7 7 30 2.8 2.8
8 8 14 13 13
9 9 4 0.4 0.4
10 Good 10 7 0.7 0.7
DK 99 15 14

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

12
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The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Pharmacists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 105 9.8 10.0
1 1 122 114 116
2 2 126 11.8 12.0
3 3 156 14.6 14.9
4 4 139 13.0 13.3
5 5 282 26.4 26.9
6 6 50 4.7 4.8
7 7 27 25 2.6
8 8 22 21 21
9 9 6 0.6 0.6
10 Good 10 13 1.2 1.2
DK 99 21 2.0

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Organization of pharmacists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 121 11.3 116
1 1 132 12.3 12.6
2 2 130 12.2 12.4
3 3 168 15.7 16.1
4 4 142 13.3 13.6
5 5 254 23.8 243
6 6 39 3.6 3.7
7 7 25 23 2.4
8 8 18 17 17
9 9 4 0.4 0.4
10 Good 10 13 1.2 1.2
DK 99 23 2.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Civic organizations (the Citizens'
Coalition for Economic Justice (CCEJ), the People's Solidarity for Participatory Democracy

(PSPD), etc.)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 47 4.4 4.5
1 1 64 6.0 6.2
2 2 44 4.1 4.2
3 3 95 8.9 9.1
4 4 92 8.6 8.9
5 5 292 27.3 28.1
6 6 105 9.8 10.1
7 7 120 11.2 115
8 8 89 8.3 8.6
9 9 35 3.3 3.4
10 Good 10 56 5.2 54
DK 99 30 2.8

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The following are individuals or organizations involved in the separation of medicine dispensary
from medical services. How do you evaluate the role of each: Media (newspaper, broadcast)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
0 Bad 0 61 5.7 5.8
1 1 76 7.1 7.3
2 2 65 6.1 6.2
3 3 112 105 10.7
4 4 99 9.3 9.5
5 5 344 32.2 33.0
6 6 102 9.5 9.8
7 7 83 7.8 8.0
8 8 61 5.7 5.8
9 9 16 15 15
10 Good 10 25 23 2.4
DK 99 25 23

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Have you or your family experienced any of the following during the last strike by health
professionals: Was seriously ill requiring a visit to the hospital/clinic

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 275 25.7 25.7
No 2 794 74.3 74.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you or your family experienced any of the following during the last strike by health
professionals: Was treated at a clinic/hospital

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 321 30.0 30.0
No 2 748 70.0 70.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you or your family experienced any of the following during the last strike by health
professionals: Was hospitalized or had an operation

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 63 5.9 5.9
No 2 1,006 94.1 94.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you or your family experienced any of the following during the last strike by health
professionals: Suffered directly/indirectly as a result of the doctors being on strike

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 388 36.3 36.3
No 2 681 63.7 63.7
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you or your family experienced any of the following during the last strike by health
professionals? How did you suffer directly/indirectly? Please specify: First

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Was asked to be discharged under inappropriate 1 5 05 13
circumstances

Did not receive medical care/treatment 2 167 15.6 44.3
Could not visit at the desired date and time 3 19 1.8 5.0

15
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Long waiting time 4 24 2.2 6.4
Prescription was not issued properly 5 6 0.6 1.6
Had dlfflculty trying to find an open hospital due to 6 40 3.7 106
the strike

Had to find a pharmacy that was not participating

in the strike because of a sick child and felt 7 2 0.2 0.5
anxious after giving th

Had _dlffl_culty in the process of purchasing 8 18 17 48
medication

It is inconvenient having to go back and forth 9 4 04 11
between the hospital and the pharmacy ' '
The cost of medication is burdensome 10 8 0.7 21
It was dlf_flcult to see one's regular physician due 11 6 06 16
to the strike

It was inconvenient that only one specific

pharmacy was designated to fill the prescription 12 1 0.1 0.3
following the treatment

Had to postpone an operation 13 13 1.2 3.4
Difficult to make an appointment 14 1 0.1 0.3
Exacerbation of illness 16 5 0.5 13
Wasted time due to filling a prescription 17 1 0.1 0.3
Difficult to work as a nurse 18 1 0.1 0.3
Could not provide emergency procedures 19 2 0.2 0.5
Could not issue a medical certificate 20 3 0.3 0.8
Unfriendly 21 1 0.1 0.3
Was forcefully discharged due to the strike 22 2 0.2 0.5
Could not freely purchase medication 23 3 0.3 0.8
Could not purchase medication 24 11 1.0 29
Should have been able to be treated at a hospital 27 1 01 03
but instead had to be treated at a clinic? ' '
No hospital rooms were available 28 1 0.1 0.3
Decided not to go to the hospital 29 2 0.2 0.5
It was annoying that the hospital was open and 31 2 0.2 05
closed at random

Inconvenient 32 2 0.2 0.5
Psychological damage 33 10 0.9 2.7
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %

Worried about not being able to receive treatment 34 13 1.2 3.4

Everyone thinks of only their own interests and

neglects the health of the people 35 3 0.3 0.8
NAP 0 681 63.7
NA 999 11 1.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you or your family experienced any of the following during the last strike by health
professionals? How did you suffer directly/indirectly? Please specify: Second

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Did not receive medical care/treatment 2 10 0.9 27.0
Long waiting time 4 5 0.5 135
Prescription was not issued properly 5 3 0.3 8.1
Had dl_fflculty trying to find an open hospital due to 6 1 01 27
the strike

Had _dn‘fl_culty in the process of purchasing 8 1 01 27
medication

It is inconvenient having to go back and forth 9 5 0.2 54
between the hospital and the pharmacy '

The cost of medication is burdensome 10 2 0.2 5.4

It was inconvenient that only one specific
pharmacy was designated to fill the prescription 12 1 0.1 2.7
following the treatment

Had to be seen by a doctor in the lobby of the

hospital 15 1 0.1 2.7
Exacerbation of iliness 16 1 0.1 2.7
Could not purchase medication 24 2 0.2 5.4
There are many complaints 30 2 0.2 5.4
Psychological damage 33 4 0.4 10.8
Worried about not being able to receive treatment 34 2 0.2 5.4
NAP 0 1,032 96.5

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What do you think were the main causes of the medical crisis? Please select the three most
significant causes and list in order of importance: First

A1-2001-0002-Eng

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The government's erroneous policy 1 225 21.0 21.2
The government's lack of preparation 2 511 47.8 48.1
The Democratic party did not heed public opinion

and did not reflect it on in policy making s 15 1.4 1.4
Self-protective behavior by doctors 5 103 9.6 9.7
Collective egotism of doctors 6 179 16.7 16.8
Self-protective behavior by pharmacists 7 11 1.0 1.0
Collective egotism of pharmacists 8 17 1.6 1.6
Irresponsible reporting by the media 9 2 0.2 0.2
DK 10 6 0.6

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What do you think were the main causes of the medical crisis? Please select the three most
significant causes and list in order of importance: Second

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The government's erroneous policy 1 69 6.5 6.5
The government's lack of preparation 2 167 15.6 15.7
Jebenoomooaddinesi ot g a5 10
Z:ngeair:ezlstpi)gr)griate involvement of civic 4 11 10 10
Self-protective behavior by doctors 5 195 18.2 18.3
Collective egotism of doctors 6 342 32.0 321
Self-protective behavior by pharmacists 7 58 5.4 55
Collective egotism of pharmacists 8 93 8.7 8.7
Irresponsible reporting by the media 9 17 1.6 1.6
NAP 0 4 0.4

DK 10 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What do you think were the main causes of the medical crisis? Please select the three most

significant causes and list in order of importance: Third

A1-2001-0002-Eng

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The government's erroneous policy 1 70 6.5 6.8
The government's lack of preparation 2 133 12.4 12.9
pebemosmEpavddieRi IO g a3 w07
ngeai:i?ggcr;;;riate involvement of civic 4 20 19 19
Self-protective behavior by doctors 5 93 8.7 9.0
Collective egotism of doctors 6 153 14.3 14.9
Self-protective behavior by pharmacists 7 125 11.7 12.1
Collective egotism of pharmacists 8 237 22.2 23.0
Irresponsible reporting by the media 9 89 8.3 8.6
NAP 0 19 1.8

DK 10 20 1.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
How would you evaluate the argument that "all things considered, the doctors' strike was
unavoidable”.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Completely disagree 0 257 24.0 24.0
1 1 171 16.0 16.0
2 2 152 14.2 14.2
3 3 123 115 115
4 4 71 6.6 6.6
5 5 143 13.4 13.4
6 6 47 4.4 4.4
7 7 47 4.4 4.4
8 8 24 2.2 2.2
9 9 9 0.8 0.8
10 Completely agree 10 25 2.3 2.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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(Out of the following) Which group do you think has profited the most from the doctors' strike?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Government (Ministry of Health and Welfare) 1 134 125 13.0
Democratic Party 2 14 13 14
Civic organizations (the Citizens' Coalition for

Economic Justice (CCEJ), the People's Solidarity 3 13 1.2 1.3
for Participatory Demo

The media 4 34 3.2 3.3
Doctors 5 237 22.2 23.0
Organization of doctors 6 253 23.7 245
Pharmacists 7 249 23.3 241
Organization of pharmacists 8 90 8.4 8.7
The public 9 8 0.7 0.8
NA 99 37 3.5

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

(Out of the following) Which group do you think has suffered the most losses due to the doctors'

strike?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Government (Ministry of Health and Welfare) 1 3 0.3 0.3
Democratic Party 2 2 0.2 0.2
Civic organizations (the Citizens' Coalition for

Economic Justice (CCEJ), the People's Solidarity 3 5 0.5 0.5
for Participatory Demo

The media 4 2 0.2 0.2
Doctors 5 30 2.8 2.8
Organization of doctors 6 17 1.6 1.6
Pharmacists 7 9 0.8 0.8
Organization of pharmacists 8 6 0.6 0.6
The public 9 992 92.8 93.1
NA 99 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Our society has both lost and gained through the doctors' strike. All things considered, do you think

V19 our society has lost or gained more?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Much more has been gained 1 5 0.5 0.5
Somewhat more has been gained 2 89 8.3 8.3
Equal parts were lost and gained 3 242 22.6 22.6
Somewhat more has been lost 4 551 51.5 51.5
Very much has been lost 5 182 17.0 17.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

V20 How has y(?ur ynderstanding of the realities of our medical conditions changed after experiencing
the doctors' strike?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very confused 1 106 9.9 9.9
Somewhat confused 2 514 48.1 48.1
No change 3 206 19.3 19.3
Somewhat clearer 4 234 21.9 21.9
Very clear 5 9 0.8 0.8
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Following the implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services,
V21 medical costs (health insurance fees and fees for first time doctor's visit/subsequent visits) have been
increased. Do you think it was an appropriate measure?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very appropriate 1 10 0.9 0.9
Somewhat appropriate 2 61 5.7 5.7
Neither appropriate nor inappropriate 3 112 10.5 10.5
Somewhat inappropriate 4 509 47.6 47.6
Very inappropriate 5 377 35.3 35.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What do you think about the current level of medical costs?
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very inexpensive 1 8 0.7 0.8
Somewhat inexpensive 2 42 3.9 3.9
Appropriate 3 120 11.2 11.3
Somewhat expensive 4 619 57.9 58.1
Very expensive 5 277 25.9 26.0
NA 9 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How do you feel about the opinion "It is OK to raise medical fees if one can receive better medical

services"?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 41 3.8 3.8
Somewhat agree 2 262 24.5 24.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 234 21.9 21.9
Somewhat disagree 4 398 37.2 37.2
Strongly disagree 5 134 12.5 12.5
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
How has your image of doctors changed following the strike?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Highly improved 1 4 0.4 0.4
Somewhat improved 2 58 5.4 5.6
No change 3 414 38.7 39.8
Somewhat worsened 4 387 36.2 37.2
Highly worsened 5 178 16.7 171
DK 6 28 2.6

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What is your opinion on the income of doctors considering education/training and duties/working

hours?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very high 1 223 20.9 22.2
Somewhat high 2 525 49.1 52.3
Neither high nor low 3 198 185 19.7
Somewhat low 4 56 5.2 5.6
Very low 5 2 0.2 0.2
DK 6 65 6.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How do you think the income of doctors with private practices has changed due to the current

separation of medicine dispensary from medical services?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Highly increased 1 86 8.0 8.1
Somewhat increased 2 320 29.9 30.0
No change 3 272 25.4 255
Somewhat decreased 4 365 34.1 34.2
Highly decreased 5 25 2.3 2.3
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What is your greatest complaint about the current medical realities in Korea? Please select two and

list in order of importance: First

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The government's health administration 1 373 34.9 34.9
Health insurance issues 2 431 40.3 40.3
Poor medical facilities 3 64 6.0 6.0
Outdated drugs 4 16 15 15
Shortage of medical facilities 5 32 3.0 3.0
Doctor's attitude 6 121 11.3 11.3
Pharmacist's attitude 7 15 14 14
Attitude of hospital/clinic staff 8 16 15 15
;rg:zllljer;kr)lz:nok;ega?;‘e%(tegeral hospitals compared to 20 1 01 01
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What is your greatest complaint about the current medical realities in Korea? Please select two and

list in order of importance: Second

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The government's health administration 1 225 21.0 21.2
Health insurance issues 2 296 27.7 27.9
Poor medical facilities 3 112 10.5 10.6
Outdated drugs 4 52 49 49
Shortage of medical facilities 5 75 7.0 7.1
Doctor's attitude 6 138 12.9 13.0
Pharmacist's attitude 7 42 3.9 4.0
Attitude of hospital/clinic staff 8 115 10.8 10.8
Problem in receiving welfare benefits due to the

government's late payment to pharmacies 10 ! 01 01
g)l;/peértr:;icgtj:ter drugs should be sold in 12 1 01 01
Inconvenience 13 1 0.1 0.1
;’Laal?;zegsggga?; the distribution of 14 1 01 01
Government's credibility 16 1 0.1 0.1
:2:3:::? parties are too focused on their own 17 1 01 01
NAP 0 8 0.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

The Korean health insurance system is a public health insurance system run by the government.

Considering the medical realities in Korea, what do you think about the complementary

implementation of a private health insurance system run by private corporations?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very desirable 1 108 10.1 11.0
Somewhat desirable 2 287 26.8 29.3
Neither desirable nor undesirable 3 258 241 26.3
Somewhat undesirable 4 229 214 23.3
Very undesirable 5 99 9.3 10.1
DK 6 88 8.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How is your current state of health?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very poor 1 16 15 15
Somewhat poor 2 168 15.7 15.7
Neither poor nor well 3 324 30.3 30.3
Somewhat well 4 483 45.2 45.2
Very well 5 78 7.3 7.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you visited a hospital, doctor's office, or pharmacy between the year 2000 and 2001? Please
mark with a v/ next to all that are relevant: Visited a pharmacy

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
AP 1 694 64.9 100.0
NAP 0 375 35.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you visited a hospital, doctor's office, or pharmacy between the year 2000 and 2001? Please
mark with a ¢ next to all that are relevant: Visited a hospital/clinic as an outpatient

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
AP 1 661 61.8 100.0
NAP 0 408 38.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Have you visited a hospital, doctor's office, or pharmacy between the year 2000 and 2001? Please
mark with a v/ next to all that are relevant: Visited a hospital/clinic for an operation and/or as an
inpatient

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
AP 1 54 51 100.0
NAP 0 1,015 94.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Have you visited a hospital, doctor's office, or pharmacy between the year 2000 and 2001? Please
mark with a v/ next to all that are relevant: Have not visited a hospital/clinic and/or pharmacy

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
AP 1 179 16.7 100.0
NAP 0 890 83.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent

visit:
[Due to what symptoms have you visited a medical facility] First

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Cold 1 377 35.3 42.3
Headache 2 15 14 1.7
Medical examination 3 13 12 15
High blood pressure 4 11 1.0 1.2
Arthritis 5 15 14 1.7
Ear 6 7 0.7 0.8
Muscle problem/ muscle pain 7 2 0.2 0.2
Conjunctivitis 8 2 0.2 0.2
Menopausal symptoms 9 2 0.2 0.2
Fracture 10 2 0.2 0.2
Thyroid 11 3 0.3 0.3
Tuberculosis 12 2 0.2 0.2
Liver 13 2 0.2 0.2
Bloodshot eyes 14 1 0.1 0.1
Pleurisy 16 1 0.1 0.1
Ovarian cancer test 17 1 0.1 0.1
Herniated disc 18 4 0.4 0.4
Sore legs 19 3 0.3 0.3
Sty 20 2 0.2 0.2
Diabetes 21 9 0.8 1.0
Hives 22 1 0.1 0.1
Infected by field mice 23 1 0.1 0.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Cough 25 1 0.1 0.1
Eye infection 26 1 0.1 0.1
Numbness of the hand 29 1 0.1 0.1
Athlete's foot 30 1 0.1 0.1
Plastic Surgery 31 1 0.1 0.1
Bronchial tubes 33 3 0.3 0.3
Osteoporosis 35 2 0.2 0.2
Body ache due to cold/fatigue 36 15 1.4 1.7
Knee 37 4 0.4 0.4
Physical therapy 38 4 0.4 0.4
Chronic fatigue 39 1 0.1 0.1
Sore throat 40 5 0.5 0.6
Menstrual irregularity 41 1 0.1 0.1
Appendix 42 2 0.2 0.2
Sleep disorder 43 1 0.1 0.1
Pimples 44 3 0.3 0.3
Toenail surgery 45 1 0.1 0.1
To receive a medical certificate 46 1 0.1 0.1
Anemia 47 1 0.1 0.1
Upset stomach 48 5 0.5 0.6
Laparoscopic Surgery 49 1 0.1 0.1
Rhinitis 50 13 1.2 15
Cracked heels 51 1 0.1 0.1
Stomachache 52 6 0.6 0.7
Obstetrics and gynecology 53 7 0.7 0.8
Indigestion 54 16 15 1.8
Chickenpox (Varicella) 55 1 0.1 0.1
Follow-up examination after surgery 56 1 0.1 0.1
Nephrotic syndrome 57 1 0.1 0.1
Adult (lifestyle) disease 58 1 0.1 0.1
Finger amputation 59 1 0.1 0.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Nephritis 60 1 0.1 0.1
Shock 61 1 0.1 0.1
Eczema 62 1 0.1 0.1
Lymphatic inflammation 63 1 0.1 0.1
Cold sore 64 1 0.1 0.1
Sick 65 5 0.5 0.6
Atopic dermatitis 66 1 0.1 0.1
Otolaryngology 69 4 0.4 0.4
Blistered lips 70 1 0.1 0.1
Sore throat 71 1 0.1 0.1
Inflammation of the gums 72 3 0.3 0.3
Stiff shoulders 73 2 0.2 0.2
Shoulder pain 74 4 0.4 0.4
Dry mouth 75 1 0.1 0.1
Ligament problem 76 3 0.3 0.3
Dental treatment 77 20 1.9 2.2
Tonometry 78 1 0.1 0.1
Ophthalmology 79 22 2.1 2.5
Reflux esophagitis 80 1 0.1 0.1
Ulcer 81 2 0.2 0.2
Allergies 82 7 0.7 0.8
Gastritis 83 15 14 1.7
Pregnancy, childbirth 84 13 1.2 15
Stomach 85 24 2.2 2.7
Eye disease 86 2 0.2 0.2
Backache 87 7 0.7 0.8
Ear infection (Otiti media) 88 3 0.3 0.3
Mental/ neurological disease 89 8 0.7 0.9
Boil 90 1 0.1 0.1
Enteritis 91 2 0.2 0.2
Intestinal problems 92 1 0.1 0.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
To remove blemishes 93 1 0.1 0.1
Housewives' eczema (hand dermatitis) 94 1 0.1 0.1
Rehabilitation 95 1 0.1 0.1
Stroke 96 1 0.1 0.1
Stone 97 2 0.2 0.2
Facet joint syndrome 98 1 0.1 0.1
Asthma 99 3 0.3 0.3
Sinus infection 101 2 0.2 0.2
Teeth implant 102 1 0.1 0.1
Spinal joint problems 103 2 0.2 0.2
Toothache 104 16 15 1.8
Hemorrhoids 105 4 0.4 0.4
Nosebleed 106 1 0.1 0.1
Sore nose 107 2 0.2 0.2
Excessive uric acid 108 1 0.1 0.1
Remove polyps in the uterus 109 1 0.1 0.1
Hair loss 110 1 0.1 0.1
Bruise 111 3 0.3 0.3
Tennis Elbow 112 1 0.1 0.1
Dentist's 113 3 0.3 0.3
Lungs 114 1 0.1 0.1
Tonsillitis 115 5 0.5 0.6
Menopause 116 1 0.1 0.1
Skin problems 117 7 0.7 0.8
Skin disease 118 15 14 1.7
Arm 119 5 0.5 0.6
Fatigue 120 3 0.3 0.3
Swollen tonsils 121 2 0.2 0.2
Hormone drugs 122 1 0.1 0.1
Laryngeal cancer 123 1 0.1 0.1
Lump 124 1 0.1 0.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Blood pressure related 125 5 0.5 0.6
Immunization against measles 126 2 0.2 0.2
Back strain 127 1 0.1 0.1
Back surgery 128 1 0.1 0.1
Constitutional infirmity 129 1 0.1 0.1
Blood circulation disorders 130 1 0.1 0.1
Laryngitis 131 2 0.2 0.2
Back pain 132 5 0.5 0.6
Swollen gums 133 1 0.1 0.1
Festered would 134 1 0.1 0.1
Bone fracture 135 2 0.2 0.2
Feeling of pressure on the chest 136 1 0.1 0.1
Trauma / injured 137 11 1.0 1.2
Slipped and fell 138 1 0.1 0.1
Cut hand 139 2 0.2 0.2
Swelling of the hand, foot, leg 140 2 0.2 0.2
Corn 141 1 0.1 0.1
Heart disease 142 1 0.1 0.1
Facial paralysis 143 1 0.1 0.1
Phlegm 144 1 0.1 0.1
Stomach pain due to heavy drinking 145 2 0.2 0.2
Fever 146 1 0.1 0.1
Gout 147 1 0.1 0.1
Urinary system 148 1 0.1 0.1
Hurt from being hit by a motorcycle 149 1 0.1 0.1
Blood sugar level problems 151 1 0.1 0.1
Swollen gums 154 1 0.1 0.1
Traffic Accidents 155 1 0.1 0.1
Pharmacy 156 2 0.2 0.2
Medical complications after surgery (Seoul

National University department of internal 157 1 0.1 0.1

medicine)
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Endocrine disorders 158 1 0.1 0.1
Sore ankle 159 1 0.1 0.1
Pediatrics 160 1 0.1 0.1
Pneumonia 161 2 0.2 0.2
Sore shoulder 162 1 0.1 0.1
Constipation 164 1 0.1 0.1
Recurring treatment 165 1 0.1 0.1
NA 999 13 1.2

NAP 0 165 15.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent

visit:

[Due to what symptoms have you visited a medical facility] Second

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Cold 1 7 0.7 4.8
Headache 2 4 0.4 2.7
Medical examination 3 2 0.2 14
High blood pressure 4 2 0.2 14
Arthritis 5 3 0.3 2.0
Muscle problem/ muscle pain 7 1 0.1 0.7
Liver 13 2 0.2 14
Ophthalmic surgery 15 1 0.1 0.7
Sore legs 19 1 0.1 0.7
Diabetes 21 1 0.1 0.7
Stress 28 1 0.1 0.7
Shoulder pain 32 1 0.1 0.7
Hyperlipidemia 34 1 0.1 0.7
Body ache due to cold/fatigue 36 74 6.9 50.3
Knee 37 1 0.1 0.7
Physical therapy 38 1 0.1 0.7
Upset stomach 48 2 0.2 14
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Rhinitis 50 2 0.2 1.4
Stomachache 52 2 0.2 14
Indigestion 54 2 0.2 1.4
Nephritis 60 2 0.2 1.4
Vaccination 67 2 0.2 14
Inflammation 68 1 0.1 0.7
Otolaryngology 69 2 0.2 1.4
Sore throat 71 1 0.1 0.7
Dental treatment 77 1 0.1 0.7
Ophthalmology 79 2 0.2 1.4
Allergies 82 1 0.1 0.7
Gastritis 83 4 0.4 2.7
Stomach 85 1 0.1 0.7
Backache 87 1 0.1 0.7
Ear infection (Otiti media) 88 1 0.1 0.7
Enteritis 91 1 0.1 0.7
Weight Loss 100 1 0.1 0.7
Dentist's 113 1 0.1 0.7
Tonsillitis 115 3 0.3 2.0
Skin problems 117 1 0.1 0.7
Back pain 132 2 0.2 1.4
Slipped and fell 138 1 0.1 0.7
Fever 146 1 0.1 0.7
Neuralgia 150 1 0.1 0.7
Food Poisoning 152 1 0.1 0.7
Pap smear 153 1 0.1 0.7
Pharmacy 156 2 0.2 1.4
Gum Disease 163 1 0.1 0.7
NAP 0 922 86.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent

visit:
[When was it] Year

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
2000 0 644 60.2 72.0
2001 1 251 235 28.0
NA 9 9 0.8
NAP 999 165 154
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent

visit:
[When was it] Month

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
January 1 270 25.3 30.2
February 2 10 0.9 1.1
March 3 10 0.9 1.1
April 4 9 0.8 1.0
May 5 15 1.4 1.7
June 6 14 1.3 1.6
July 7 27 2.5 3.0
August 8 38 3.6 4.3
September 9 37 3.5 4.1
October 10 78 7.3 8.7
November 11 140 13.1 15.7
December 12 246 23.0 275
NAP 0 165 15.4

NA 99 10 0.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

Where did you first visit for treatment of the symptoms?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
General hospital or hospital 1 173 16.2 19.2
Private clinic 2 436 40.8 48.4
Dental hospital/clinic 3 42 3.9 4.7
Public health center 4 10 0.9 11
Pharmacy 5 224 21.0 24.9
Oriental medical clinic 6 13 1.2 14
Medical Examination Center 8 1 0.1 0.1
Physical therapist 12 1 0.1 0.1
NAP 0 165 15.4

NA 99 4 0.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

Did you visit any other medical facility following the initial visit due to the above symptoms?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 295 27.6 32.7
No 2 607 56.8 67.3
NAP 0 165 154
NA 9 2 0.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

[If you visited various places due to the above symptoms please list in order of visit] Second

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
General hospital or hospital 1 50 4.7 16.9
Private clinic 2 70 6.5 23.7
Dental hospital/clinic 3 9 0.8 3.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Public health center 4 3 0.3 1.0
Pharmacy 5 144 13.5 48.8
Oriental medical clinic 6 18 1.7 6.1
Physical therapist 12 1 0.1 0.3
NAP 0 772 72.2

NA 99 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

[If you visited various places due to the above symptoms please list in order of visit] Third

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
General hospital or hospital 1 22 21 19.3
Private clinic 2 34 3.2 29.8
Dental hospital/clinic 3 6 0.6 5.3
Public health center 4 4 0.4 35
Pharmacy 5 27 25 23.7
Oriental medical clinic 6 19 1.8 16.7
Paradoxical Pulse Training Center 9 1 0.1 0.9
University hospital 11 1 0.1 0.9
NAP 0 955 89.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

[If you visited various places due to the above symptoms please list in order of visit] Fourth

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
General hospital or hospital 1 6 0.6 14.6
Private clinic 2 5 0.5 12.2
Dental hospital/clinic 3 2 0.2 4.9
Public health center 4 5 0.5 12.2
Pharmacy 5 18 1.7 43.9
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Oriental medical clinic 6 5 0.5 12.2
NAP 0 1,028 96.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

[If you visited various places due to the above symptoms please list in order of visit] Fifth

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
General hospital or hospital 1 2 0.2 16.7
Private clinic 2 1 0.1 8.3
Dental hospital/clinic 3 3 0.3 25.0
Public health center 4 1 0.1 8.3
Pharmacy 5 3 0.3 25.0
Oriental medical clinic 6 2 0.2 16.7
NAP 0 1,057 98.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

[If you visited various places due to the above symptoms please list in order of visit] Sixth

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
General hospital or hospital 1 3 0.3 50.0
Public health center 4 1 0.1 16.7
Oriental medical clinic 6 2 0.2 33.3
NAP 0 1,063 99.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your outpatient visits to the hospital/clinic and use of pharmacies between
year 2000 and 2001. If you have visited multiple times please answer based on your most recent
visit:

[If you visited various places due to the above symptoms please list in order of visit] Seventh

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
NAP 0 1,069 100.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: Which pharmacy did you

use?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Large or specialized pharmacy near a hospital 1 336 31.4 37.3
Neighborhood pharmacy 2 534 50.0 59.3
A familiar pharmacy 4 3 0.3 0.3
Any pharmacy 5 8 0.7 0.9
Pharmacy located in my company building 6 3 0.3 0.3
Pharmacy near my workplace 7 4 0.4 0.4
Pharmacy near the hospital or inside a mall 8 2 0.2 0.2
Pharmacy run by an acquaintance 9 1 0.1 0.1
Pharmacy inside a hospital 10 3 0.3 0.3
Pharmacy designated by the hospital 11 2 0.2 0.2
Cheap pharmacy 12 1 0.1 0.1
Pharmacy in a myeon 13 2 0.2 0.2
Large discount pharmacy 14 1 0.1 0.1
Pharmacy introduced by physician 15 1 0.1 0.1
NAP 0 165 15.4

NA 99 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: How has purchasing
medication changed since the implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from

medical services?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very inconvenient 1 202 18.9 22.4
Somewhat inconvenient 2 497 46.5 55.0
No change 3 151 14.1 16.7
Somewhat convenient 4 32 3.0 35
Very convenient 5 21 2.0 2.3
NAP 0 165 15.4

NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: Did the pharmacist explain
about the medication you have purchased?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes, the pharmacist did explain 1 503 47.1 55.7
No, the pharmacist did not explain 2 400 37.4 44.3
NAP 0 165 15.4
NA 9 1 0.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢: Name of the
medication

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 60 5.6 94.4
No 0 1,007 94.2 5.6
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢ ; Effects of the
medication

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 155 145 85.5
No 0 912 85.3 145
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢: The dosage and
instruction on how to take the medication

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 470 44.0 56.0
No 0 597 55.8 44.0
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢: Side effects of the
mediation

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 65 6.1 93.9
No 0 1,002 93.7 6.1
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢: Actions to be taken
as well as stopping the medication if problems arise

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 30 2.8 97.2
No 0 1,037 97.0 2.8
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢ : Other matters of
concern

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
AP 1 28 2.6 97.4
NAP 0 1,039 97.2 2.6
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were the contents of
the pharmacist's explanation? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢: Other

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
AP 1 5 0.5 99.5
NAP 0 1,062 99.3 0.5
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: Do you feel like the

contents of the pharmacist's explanation were sufficient?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very sufficient 1 21 2.0 4.2
Somewhat sufficient 2 161 15.1 321
Neither sufficient nor insufficient 3 209 19.6 41.6
Insufficient 4 90 8.4 17.9
Very insufficient 5 21 2.0 4.2
NAP 0 165 15.4

NA 9 402 37.6

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: Have you ever gone

directly to a pharmacy without going to a medical facility?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 660 61.7 73.2
No 2 242 22.6 26.8
NAP 0 165 154
NA 9 2 0.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: If you went directly to a

pharmacy without going to a hospital or clinic, what is the reason? Please select one.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Since the symptom was mll_d_ and | decided | didn't 1 479 448 731
need to go to a medical facility
It takes too long to visit a medical facility 2 35 3.3 5.3
Because it is inconvenient to visit a medical facility
and to get the prescription filled at a pharmacy 3 59 55 9.0
afterwards
Because it is costly to visit a medical facility and to

C 4 24 2.2 3.7
get the prescription filled at a pharmacy afterwards
Because | wanted to choose a different method of 5 42 3.9 6.4

treatment
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
E;Ziliisp?i;?,e medication didn't require a 7 1 01 0.2
Due to the strike 8 1 0.1 0.2
Didn't have the time to go to the hospital 9 2 0.2 0.3
Fear of injections 10 1 0.1 0.2
It was past the hospital opening hours 11 8 0.7 1.2
Didn't have the time to visit a medical facility 12 3 0.3 0.5
NAP 0 407 38.1

NA 99 7 0.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: Did you consult the
pharmacist about the cause or the title of the symptom which led you to visit the pharmacy?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 431 40.3 65.4
No 2 228 21.3 34.6
NAP 0 407 38.1
NA 9 3 0.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What were you told by the
pharmacist?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
The pharmacist gave his/her opinion about your 1 206 277 69.2
symptoms

The pharmacist _told you the name of the iliness of 5 08 92 229
his/her assumption

The pharmacist told you to visit a medical facility 3 34 3.2 79
as he/she suspects an illness

NAP 0 635 59.4

NA 9 6 0.6

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use: What medication did you
purchase?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
| asked for a specific medication 1 240 22.5 36.6
The medication recommended by the pharmacist 2 383 35.8 58.5
D|d_qt purchase medication and visited a medical 3 16 15 24
facility

Didn't g(_et_better after tak!qg the medication and 4 16 15 24
had to visit a medical facility

NAP 0 407 38.1

NA 9 7 0.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use. What type of medication
did the pharmacist recommend? Please select all that apply by marking with a v/: Packaged
Western medicine (produced and packaged as a product by a pharmaceutical company)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 528 49.4 50.0
Yes 1 528 49.4 50.0
NA 9 13 1.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use. What type of medication
did the pharmacist recommend? Please select all that apply by marking with a ¢/: Western
medicine prepared by the pharmacist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 917 85.8 86.8
Yes 1 139 13.0 13.2
NA 9 13 1.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use. What type of medication
did the pharmacist recommend? Please select all that apply by marking with a +: Oriental medicine
prepared by the pharmacist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 1,013 94.8 95.9
Yes 1 43 4.0 4.1
NA 9 13 1.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your use of pharmacies between the year 2000 and 2001. If you have used
a pharmacy more than once please answer based on the most recent use. What type of medication
did the pharmacist recommend? Please select all that apply by marking with a +: Other

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 1,045 97.8 99.0
Yes 1 11 1.0 1.0
NA 9 13 1.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your utilization of hospitals/clinics and pharmacies after July 1st, 2000. If
you have used these facilities multiple times please answer based on your most recent use: Have you
used a hospital/clinic after the implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary and medical
services?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 676 63.2 74.8
No 2 228 213 25.2
NAP 0 165 154

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your utilization of hospitals/clinics and pharmacies after July 1st, 2000. If
you have used these facilities multiple times please answer based on your most recent use: Did you
receive a prescription from the hospital/clinic?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes, | received a prescription 1 641 60.0 94.8
No, | didn't receive a prescription 2 35 3.3 5.2
NAP 0 393 36.8

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your utilization of hospitals/clinics and pharmacies after July 1st, 2000. If
you have used these facilities multiple times please answer based on your most recent use: Did you
go to a pharmacy and purchase the medication after receiving the prescription?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes, | went to a pharmacy 1 642 60.1 95.0
No, | didn't go to a pharmacy 2 34 3.2 5.0
NAP 0 393 36.8

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your utilization of hospitals/clinics and pharmacies after July 1st, 2000. If
you have used these facilities multiple times please answer based on your most recent use: How did

the pharmacist react when you gave him/her your prescription?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Prepared the medication as prescribed 1 599 56.0 93.3
Recommended substituting the prescribed
medication that was out of stock with other 2 29 2.7 4.5
medication made with thesame ingredi
Recommended replacing the prescribed
medication that was out of stock with a different 3 4 0.4 0.6
medication
Additionally recommended medication said to be
more effective other than the medication that was 4 4 0.4 0.6
on the prescription
Went to a different pharmacy because the

A s . 7 4 0.4 0.6
prescribed medication was not available
The prescribed medication was unavailable 8 2 0.2 0.3
NAP 0 427 39.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your utilization of hospitals/clinics and pharmacies after July 1st, 2000. If
you have used these facilities multiple times please answer based on your most recent use: Did you
purchase a different medication according to the recommendations of the pharmacist?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes, | purchased a different mgdlcatlon 1 26 24 60.5
recommended by the pharmacist

No, | ordered the prescrlbed medication and later 5 4 04 93
went back to pick it up

No, | purchased the prescribed medication from a 3 11 10 256
different pharmacy

| gave up on purchasing the medication 4 2 0.2 4.7
NAP 0 1,026 96.0

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your utilization of hospitals/clinics and pharmacies after July 1st, 2000. If
you have used these facilities multiple times please answer based on your most recent use: Why did

you not purchase the medication?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
| was too lazy to go to the pharmacy 1 4 0.4 14.3
Didn't have the time to go a_II thg way to the 3 3 03 10.7
pharmacy to purchase medication

Couldn't find the prescribed medication 4 1 0.1 3.6
The prescribed medication was too expensive 5 1 0.1 3.6
Because | had received a medical examination 7 3 0.3 10.7
Because the purchase date was past 8 1 0.1 3.6
Becgusg it wasn't necessary to purchase 9 6 06 214
medication

Because the hospital provided the medication 10 5 0.5 17.9
Didn't have the prescription 11 4 0.4 14.3
NAP 0 1,033 96.6

NA 99 8 0.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

I would like to ask about your utilization of pharmacies following the implementation of the
separation of medicine dispensary and medical services (July 2000): Prior to the implementation of
the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services, what did you do when you had mild
symptoms or illnesses like the common cold? Please select only one.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Endured without utilizing medical facilities or a 1 82 77 91
pharmacy

Took over the counter drugs purchased from the 2 201 375 444
pharmacy

Took medication prepared by the pharmacist 3 316 29.6 35.0
Utilized a medical facility 4 101 9.4 11.2
Other 5 2 0.2 0.2
Took medication prepared at a public health 6 1 01 01
center

Overcame the illness due to a lack of medication 7 1 0.1 0.1
NAP 0 165 15.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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I would like to ask about your utilization of pharmacies following the implementation of the
separation of medicine dispensary and medical services (July 2000): Following the implementation

of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services, what do you do when you have mild

symptoms or illnesses like the common cold? Or, how do you plan on handling such cases? Please

select only one.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Eggrunrgz\)//ithout utilizing medical facilities or a 1 135 12.6 14.9
EEZ?ma:Csver the counter drug purchased from the 5 468 43.8 518
Utilize a medical facility 3 288 26.9 31.9
Utilize folk remedy 5 6 0.6 0.7
Utilize a public health center 6 3 0.3 0.3
Emergency medicine 7 1 0.1 0.1
Oriental medicine 8 1 0.1 0.1
Bear through it at home 9 2 0.2 0.2
NAP 0 165 15.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have an experience of purchasing specialized drugs requiring a prescription at a pharmacy
without a prescription following the end of the grace period on January 1, 2001?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 71 6.6 6.7
No 2 996 93.2 93.3
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How has the number of your family's utilization of medical facilities changed since the

implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: General hospital

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Drastically decreased 1 101 9.4 9.4
Somewhat decreased 2 70 6.5 6.5
No change 3 376 35.2 35.2
Somewhat increased 4 38 3.6 3.6
Drastically increased 5 12 11 11
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 472 44.2 44.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How has the number of your family's utilization of medical facilities changed since the
implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Private clinic

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Drastically decreased 1 54 5.1 5.1
Somewhat decreased 2 166 15.5 15.5
No change 3 516 48.3 48.3
Somewhat increased 4 145 13.6 13.6
Drastically increased 5 29 2.7 2.7
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 159 14.9 14.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How has the number of your family's utilization of medical facilities changed since the
implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Dentist's office

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Drastically decreased 1 32 3.0 3.0
Somewhat decreased 2 52 4.9 4.9
No change 3 479 44.8 44.8
Somewhat increased 4 40 3.7 3.7
Drastically increased 5 12 1.1 1.1
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 454 42.5 42.5
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How has the number of your family's utilization of medical facilities changed since the
implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Oriental medical
clinic

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Drastically decreased 1 30 2.8 2.8
Somewhat decreased 2 29 2.7 2.7
No change 3 418 39.1 39.1
Somewhat increased 4 70 6.5 6.5
Drastically increased 5 16 15 15
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 506 47.3 47.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How has the number of your family's utilization of medical facilities changed since the
implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Public health center

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Drastically decreased 1 23 2.2 2.2
Somewhat decreased 2 26 2.4 2.4
No change 3 341 31.9 31.9
Somewhat increased 4 51 4.8 4.8
Drastically increased 5 15 1.4 1.4
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 613 57.3 57.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How has the number of your family's utilization of medical facilities changed since the
implementation of the separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Pharmacy

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Drastically decreased 1 75 7.0 7.0
Somewhat decreased 2 231 21.6 21.6
No change 3 482 45.1 45.1
Somewhat increased 4 159 14.9 14.9
Drastically increased 5 51 4.8 4.8
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 71 6.6 6.6
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How do you think the services at medical facilities have changed since the implementation of the
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: General hospital

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Greatly worsened 1 9 0.8 0.8
Somewhat worsened 2 45 4.2 4.2
No change 3 478 44.7 44.7
Somewhat improved 4 72 6.7 6.7
Greatly improved 5 7 0.7 0.7
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 458 42.8 42.8
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How do you think the services at medical facilities have changed since the implementation of the

separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Private clinic

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Greatly worsened 1 4 0.4 0.4
Somewhat worsened 2 56 5.2 5.2
No change 3 629 58.8 58.8
Somewhat improved 4 183 171 171
Greatly improved 5 15 14 14
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 182 17.0 17.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How do you think the services at medical facilities have changed since the implementation of the

separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Dentist's office

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Greatly worsened 1 3 0.3 0.3
Somewhat worsened 2 19 1.8 1.8
No change 3 491 45.9 45.9
Somewhat improved 4 72 6.7 6.7
Greatly improved 5 9 0.8 0.8
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 475 44.4 44.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How do you think the services at medical facilities have changed since the implementation of the

separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Oriental medical clinic

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Greatly worsened 1 1 0.1 0.1
Somewhat worsened 2 7 0.7 0.7
No change 3 458 42.8 42.8
Somewhat improved 4 70 6.5 6.5
Greatly improved 5 12 11 11
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 521 48.7 48.7
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How do you think the services at medical facilities have changed since the implementation of the
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Public health center

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Greatly worsened 1 2 0.2 0.2
Somewhat worsened 2 12 11 11
No change 3 366 34.2 34.2
Somewhat improved 4 58 5.4 5.4
Greatly improved 5 7 0.7 0.7
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 624 58.4 58.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How do you think the services at medical facilities have changed since the implementation of the
separation of medicine dispensary from medical services: Pharmacy

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Greatly worsened 1 8 0.7 0.7
Somewhat worsened 2 67 6.3 6.3
No change 3 577 54.0 54.0
Somewhat improved 4 287 26.8 26.8
Greatly improved 5 48 4.5 4.5
Have not utilized medical facilities 9 82 7.7 7.7
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

When purchasing over the counter drugs which do not require a prescription, whose advice do you

tend to follow?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Doctor 1 40 3.7 3.7
Pharmacist 2 557 52.1 52.1
Family/relatives 3 82 7.7 7.7
Friend, alumni 4 23 2.2 2.2
TV/radio commercials 5 97 9.1 9.1
Printed advertisements 6 23 2.2 2.2
Solely depend on one's own judgment 7 237 22.2 22.2
Other 8 3 0.3 0.3
Repurchase previously purchased medication 9 6 0.6 0.6
Purchase habitually 10 1 0.1 0.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av”: Members of the National

Assembly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 364 34.1 34.4
1 1 278 26.0 26.3
2 2 160 15.0 15.1
3 3 120 11.2 11.4
4 4 47 4.4 4.4
5 5 67 6.3 6.3
6 6 9 0.8 0.9
7 7 5 0.5 0.5
8 8 4 0.4 0.4
9 9 1 0.1 0.1
10 Highly Trust 10 2 0.2 0.2
DK 88 12 11

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av/: Lawyers

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 111 104 10.7
1 1 142 13.3 13.6
2 2 153 14.3 14.7
3 3 161 15.1 15.5
4 4 100 9.4 9.6
5 5 261 24.4 25.0
6 6 52 4.9 5.0
7 7 30 2.8 29
8 8 13 1.2 1.2
9 9 6 0.6 0.6
10 Highly Trust 10 13 1.2 1.2
DK 88 27 2.5

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av/: Administrative officials

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 144 13.5 13.7
1 1 142 13.3 13.5
2 2 156 14.6 14.8
3 3 185 17.3 17.6
4 4 130 12.2 12.4
5 5 207 19.4 19.7
6 6 39 3.6 3.7
7 7 19 1.8 1.8
8 8 19 1.8 1.8
9 9 3 0.3 0.3
10 Highly Trust 10 7 0.7 0.7
DK 88 18 1.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av”: Executives of large

corporations

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 91 8.5 8.8
1 1 99 9.3 9.6
2 2 126 11.8 12.2
3 3 157 14.7 15.2
4 4 142 13.3 13.8
5 5 280 26.2 27.2
6 6 56 52 54
7 7 49 4.6 4.8
8 8 20 1.9 1.9
9 9 7 0.7 0.7
10 Highly Trust 10 3 0.3 0.3
DK 88 39 3.6

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av”: Reporters

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 70 6.5 6.7
1 1 88 8.2 8.4
2 2 81 7.6 7.7
3 3 126 11.8 12.0
4 4 129 12.1 12.3
5 5 286 26.8 27.3
6 6 85 8.0 8.1
7 7 89 8.3 8.5
8 8 62 5.8 59
9 9 16 15 15
10 Highly Trust 10 14 13 13
DK 88 23 2.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av: Professors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 34 3.2 3.3
1 1 47 4.4 4.5
2 2 49 4.6 4.7
3 3 102 9.5 9.8
4 4 97 9.1 9.3
5 5 299 28.0 28.7
6 6 114 10.7 10.9
7 7 123 11.5 11.8
8 8 101 9.4 9.7
9 9 47 4.4 4.5
10 Highly Trust 10 30 2.8 29
DK 88 26 2.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with av”: Doctors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 54 5.1 5.1
1 1 76 7.1 7.2
2 2 78 7.3 7.4
3 3 120 11.2 11.3
4 4 91 8.5 8.6
5 5 293 27.4 27.6
6 6 98 9.2 9.2
7 7 111 10.4 10.5
8 8 79 7.4 7.5
9 9 35 3.3 3.3
10 Highly Trust 10 25 23 2.4
DK 88 9 0.8

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with a+: Dentists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 39 3.6 3.7
1 1 52 4.9 5.0
2 2 60 5.6 57
3 3 105 9.8 10.0
4 4 95 8.9 9.1
5 5 309 28.9 29.6
6 6 104 9.7 10.0
7 7 121 11.3 11.6
8 8 88 8.2 8.4
9 9 45 4.2 4.3
10 Highly Trust 10 27 2.5 2.6
DK 88 24 2.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with a+/: Doctors of oriental

medicine

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 31 29 3.0
1 1 38 3.6 3.7
2 2 46 4.3 4.4
3 3 92 8.6 8.9
4 4 89 8.3 8.6
5 5 307 28.7 29.6
6 6 122 11.4 11.8
7 7 140 13.1 13.5
8 8 95 8.9 9.2
9 9 49 4.6 4.7
10 Highly Trust 10 27 2.5 2.6
DK 88 33 3.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust' and 'Highly trust' by marking with a+/: Pharmacists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 33 3.1 3.1
1 1 46 4.3 4.4
2 2 57 5.3 5.4
3 3 95 8.9 9.0
4 4 92 8.6 8.7
5 5 340 31.8 32.2
6 6 141 13.2 13.3
7 7 120 11.2 11.4
8 8 84 7.9 7.9
9 9 31 29 29
10 Highly Trust 10 18 1.7 1.7
DK 88 12 11

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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How much confidence do you have in the following groups of professionals? Pleases indicate your
opinion between 'Highly distrust’ and 'Highly trust' by marking with a+/: Civil activists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Highly Distrust 0 36 3.4 3.4
1 1 40 3.7 3.8
2 2 50 4.7 4.8
3 3 49 4.6 4.7
4 4 77 7.2 7.3
5 5 276 25.8 26.3
6 6 107 10.0 10.2
7 7 138 12.9 13.2
8 8 131 12.3 12.5
9 9 73 6.8 7.0
10 Highly Trust 10 71 6.6 6.8
DK 88 21 2.0

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional
groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by
marking with a ¢/: Members of the National Assembly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 317 29.7 30.2
1 1 244 22.8 23.3
2 2 110 10.3 10.5
3 3 112 10.5 10.7
4 4 55 5.1 5.2
5 5 186 17.4 17.7
6 6 15 14 14
7 7 4 0.4 0.4
8 8 2 0.2 0.2
9 9 2 0.2 0.2
10 Greatly Improved 10 2 0.2 0.2
DK 88 20 1.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Lawyers

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 101 9.4 9.8
1 1 127 11.9 12.4
2 2 113 10.6 11.0
3 3 115 10.8 11.2
4 4 112 10.5 10.9
5 5 390 36.5 38.0
6 6 33 3.1 3.2
7 7 20 1.9 1.9
8 8 8 0.7 0.8
9 9 2 0.2 0.2
10 Greatly Improved 10 6 0.6 0.6
DK 88 42 3.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Administrative officials

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 123 11.5 11.8
1 1 136 12.7 13.1
2 2 113 10.6 10.9
3 3 154 14.4 14.8
4 4 102 9.5 9.8
5 5 304 28.4 29.3
6 6 46 4.3 4.4
7 7 28 2.6 2.7
8 8 22 2.1 2.1
9 9 6 0.6 0.6
10 Greatly Improved 10 4 0.4 0.4
DK 88 31 29

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Executives of large corporations

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 72 6.7 7.1
1 1 87 8.1 8.6
2 2 89 8.3 8.8
3 3 142 13.3 14.0
4 4 115 10.8 11.3
5 5 390 36.5 38.3
6 6 62 5.8 6.1
7 7 34 3.2 3.3
8 8 16 15 1.6
9 9 7 0.7 0.7
10 Greatly Improved 10 3 0.3 0.3
DK 88 52 4.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Reporters

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 56 5.2 5.4
1 1 65 6.1 6.3
2 2 86 8.0 8.3
3 3 112 10.5 10.8
4 4 110 10.3 10.6
5 5 392 36.7 37.8
6 6 83 7.8 8.0
7 7 65 6.1 6.3
8 8 44 4.1 4.2
9 9 14 1.3 1.3
10 Greatly Improved 10 11 1.0 1.1
DK 88 31 29

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Professors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 38 3.6 3.7
1 1 45 4.2 4.3
2 2 55 51 53
3 3 99 9.3 9.6
4 4 95 8.9 9.2
5 5 414 38.7 40.0
6 6 87 8.1 8.4
7 7 86 8.0 8.3
8 8 69 6.5 6.7
9 9 26 2.4 2.5
10 Greatly Improved 10 21 2.0 2.0
DK 88 34 3.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ Doctors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 74 6.9 7.0
1 1 84 7.9 8.0
2 2 75 7.0 7.1
3 3 119 111 11.3
4 4 125 11.7 11.9
5 5 366 34.2 34.8
6 6 71 6.6 6.8
7 7 63 59 6.0
8 8 41 3.8 3.9
9 9 18 1.7 1.7
10 Greatly Improved 10 15 1.4 1.4
DK 88 18 1.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Dentists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 44 4.1 4.2
1 1 50 4.7 4.8
2 2 48 4.5 4.6
3 3 99 9.3 9.6
4 4 107 10.0 10.3
5 5 448 41.9 43.2
6 6 70 6.5 6.8
7 7 82 7.7 7.9
8 8 42 3.9 4.1
9 9 26 2.4 2.5
10 Greatly Improved 10 20 1.9 1.9
DK 88 33 3.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Doctors of oriental medicine

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 32 3.0 3.1
1 1 35 3.3 3.4
2 2 39 3.6 3.8
3 3 69 6.5 6.7
4 4 83 7.8 8.1
5 5 481 45.0 46.8
6 6 91 8.5 8.9
7 7 95 8.9 9.3
8 8 56 52 5.5
9 9 28 2.6 2.7
10 Greatly Improved 10 18 1.7 1.8
DK 88 42 3.9

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢ : Pharmacists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 43 4.0 4.1
1 1 54 51 51
2 2 52 4.9 5.0
3 3 91 8.5 8.7
4 4 114 10.7 10.9
5 5 430 40.2 41.0
6 6 92 8.6 8.8
7 7 87 8.1 8.3
8 8 49 4.6 4.7
9 9 25 2.3 2.4
10 Greatly Improved 10 13 1.2 1.2
DK 88 19 1.8

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In looking back over the last five years how has your confidence in the following professional

groups changed? Please indicate your opinion between 'Greatly worsened' and 'Greatly improved' by

marking with a ¢: Civil activists

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Greatly Worsened 0 32 3.0 3.1
1 1 45 4.2 4.3
2 2 43 4.0 4.2
3 3 69 6.5 6.7
4 4 70 6.5 6.8
5 5 355 33.2 34.3
6 6 95 8.9 9.2
7 7 108 10.1 10.4
8 8 97 9.1 9.4
9 9 47 4.4 4.5
10 Greatly Improved 10 75 7.0 7.2
DK 88 33 3.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Lawyer] Is professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 20 1.9 1.9
Somewhat agree 2 57 5.3 5.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 222 20.8 20.8
Somewhat disagree 4 598 55.9 55.9
Strongly disagree 5 172 16.1 16.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Lawyer] Is ethical

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 75 7.0 7.0
Somewhat agree 2 308 28.8 28.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 513 48.0 48.0
Somewhat disagree 4 166 15.5 15.5
Strongly disagree 5 7 0.7 0.7
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Lawyer] Makes sacrifices for others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 156 14.6 14.6
Somewhat agree 2 433 40.5 40.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 403 37.7 37.7
Somewhat disagree 4 75 7.0 7.0
Strongly disagree 5 2 0.2 0.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given: [Lawyer] Is friendly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 114 10.7 10.7
Somewhat agree 2 370 34.6 34.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 490 45.8 45.9
Somewhat disagree 4 90 8.4 8.4
Strongly disagree 5 4 0.4 0.4
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Lawyer] Researches diligently

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 121 11.3 11.3
Somewhat agree 2 341 31.9 32.0
Neither agree nor disagree 3 467 43.7 43.8
Somewhat disagree 4 129 121 121
Strongly disagree 5 9 0.8 0.8
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Lawyer] Feels close

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 289 27.0 27.1
Somewhat agree 2 453 42.4 42.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 276 25.8 25.8
Somewhat disagree 4 43 4.0 4.0
Strongly disagree 5 7 0.7 0.7
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor] Is professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 11 1.0 1.0
Somewhat agree 2 17 1.6 1.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 139 13.0 13.0
Somewhat disagree 4 599 56.0 56.1
Strongly disagree 5 302 28.3 28.3
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor] Is ethical

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 61 5.7 5.7
Somewhat agree 2 235 22.0 22.0
Neither agree nor disagree 3 524 49.0 49.0
Somewhat disagree 4 234 21.9 21.9
Strongly disagree 5 15 1.4 1.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor] Makes sacrifices for others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 100 9.4 9.4
Somewhat agree 2 261 24.4 24.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 449 42.0 42.0
Somewhat disagree 4 239 22.4 22.4
Strongly disagree 5 20 1.9 1.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor] Is friendly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 96 9.0 9.0
Somewhat agree 2 266 24.9 24.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 496 46.4 46.4
Somewhat disagree 4 197 18.4 18.4
Strongly disagree 5 13 1.2 1.2
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:

[Doctor] Researches diligently

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 55 5.1 5.1
Somewhat agree 2 239 22.4 22.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 492 46.0 46.0
Somewhat disagree 4 259 24.2 24.2
Strongly disagree 5 24 2.2 2.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor] Feels close

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 149 13.9 14.0
Somewhat agree 2 338 31.6 31.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 442 41.3 41.4
Somewhat disagree 4 122 11.4 11.4
Strongly disagree 5 17 1.6 1.6
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Dentist] Is professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 16 15 15
Somewhat agree 2 18 1.7 1.7
Neither agree nor disagree 3 173 16.2 16.2
Somewhat disagree 4 628 58.7 58.8
Strongly disagree 5 233 21.8 21.8
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Dentist] Is ethical

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 43 4.0 4.0
Somewhat agree 2 159 14.9 14.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 616 57.6 57.7
Somewhat disagree 4 232 21.7 21.7
Strongly disagree 5 17 1.6 1.6
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Dentist] Makes sacrifices for others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 73 6.8 6.8
Somewhat agree 2 270 25.3 25.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 544 50.9 50.9
Somewhat disagree 4 170 15.9 15.9
Strongly disagree 5 11 1.0 1.0
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Dentist] Is friendly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 51 4.8 4.8
Somewhat agree 2 188 17.6 17.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 552 51.6 51.7
Somewhat disagree 4 257 24.0 24.1
Strongly disagree 5 19 1.8 1.8
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:

[Dentist] Researches diligently

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 56 5.2 5.2
Somewhat agree 2 266 24.9 24.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 554 51.8 51.9
Somewhat disagree 4 176 16.5 16.5
Strongly disagree 5 15 1.4 1.4
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Dentist] Feels close

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 99 9.3 9.3
Somewhat agree 2 286 26.8 26.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 511 47.8 47.8
Somewhat disagree 4 158 14.8 14.8
Strongly disagree 5 15 1.4 1.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor of Oriental medicine] Is professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 7 0.7 0.7
Somewhat agree 2 28 2.6 2.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 224 21.0 21.0
Somewhat disagree 4 601 56.2 56.3
Strongly disagree 5 207 19.4 19.4
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor of Oriental medicine] Is ethical

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 20 1.9 1.9
Somewhat agree 2 128 12.0 12.0
Neither agree nor disagree 3 625 58.5 58.6
Somewhat disagree 4 268 25.1 25.1
Strongly disagree 5 25 2.3 2.3
NA 9 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor of Oriental medicine] Makes sacrifices for others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 44 4.1 4.1
Somewhat agree 2 249 23.3 23.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 583 54.5 54.7
Somewhat disagree 4 173 16.2 16.2
Strongly disagree 5 17 1.6 1.6
NA 9 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor of Oriental medicine] Is friendly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 26 2.4 2.4
Somewhat agree 2 141 13.2 13.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 538 50.3 50.5
Somewhat disagree 4 333 31.2 31.2
Strongly disagree 5 28 2.6 2.6
NA 9 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor of Oriental medicine] Researches diligently

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 42 3.9 3.9
Somewhat agree 2 226 21.1 21.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 561 52.5 52.6
Somewhat disagree 4 221 20.7 20.7
Strongly disagree 5 16 15 15
NA 9 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Doctor of Oriental medicine] Feels close

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 49 4.6 4.6
Somewhat agree 2 206 19.3 19.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 511 47.8 48.0
Somewhat disagree 4 274 25.6 25.7
Strongly disagree 5 25 2.3 2.3
NA 9 4 0.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Pharmacist] Is professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 16 15 15
Somewhat agree 2 100 9.4 9.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 338 31.6 31.6
Somewhat disagree 4 500 46.8 46.8
Strongly disagree 5 114 10.7 10.7
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Pharmacist] Is ethical

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 41 3.8 3.8
Somewhat agree 2 239 22.4 22.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 617 57.7 57.8
Somewhat disagree 4 155 14.5 14.5
Strongly disagree 5 15 1.4 1.4
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Pharmacist] Makes sacrifices for others

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 82 7.7 7.7
Somewhat agree 2 362 33.9 33.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 535 50.0 50.1
Somewhat disagree 4 79 7.4 7.4
Strongly disagree 5 10 0.9 0.9
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Pharmacist] Is friendly

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 39 3.6 3.7
Somewhat agree 2 164 15.3 15.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 568 53.1 53.2
Somewhat disagree 4 273 25.5 25.6
Strongly disagree 5 23 2.2 2.2
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Pharmacist] Researches diligently

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 90 8.4 8.4
Somewhat agree 2 381 35.6 35.7
Neither agree nor disagree 3 507 47.4 47.5
Somewhat disagree 4 83 7.8 7.8
Strongly disagree 5 6 0.6 0.6
NA 9 2 0.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What kind of image of the following professional groups do you have? Please evaluate according to

the six standards given:
[Pharmacist] Feels close

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 55 5.1 5.1
Somewhat agree 2 223 20.9 20.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 534 50.0 50.0
Somewhat disagree 4 229 21.4 21.4
Strongly disagree 5 27 2.5 2.5
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Do you or any of your family members, close relatives, friends, or alumni work in the following

occupations or attend related educational institutions? Please mark all that apply:
[Self] Doctor/medical student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 1,064 99.5 99.5
Yes 1 5 0.5 0.5
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you or any of your family members, close relatives, friends, or alumni work in the following

occupations or attend related educational institutions? Please mark all that apply:
[Self] Pharmacist/pharmacy student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 1,063 99.4 99.4
Yes 1 6 0.6 0.6
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you or any of your family members, close relatives, friends, or alumni work in the following

occupations or attend related educational institutions? Please mark all that apply:
[Family] Doctor/medical student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 1,043 97.6 97.6
Yes 1 26 2.4 2.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you or any of your family members, close relatives, friends, or alumni work in the following

occupations or attend related educational institutions? Please mark all that apply:
[Family] Pharmacist/pharmacy student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 1,050 98.2 98.2
Yes 1 19 18 1.8
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you or any of your family members, close relatives, friends, or alumni work in the following

occupations or attend related educational institutions? Please mark all that apply:
[Relative] Doctor/medical student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 778 72.8 72.8
Yes 1 201 27.2 27.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Do you or any of your family members, close relatives, friends, or alumni work in the following

occupations or attend related educational institutions? Please mark all that apply:
[Relative] Pharmacist/pharmacy student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
No 0 859 80.4 80.4
Yes 1 210 19.6 19.6
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Out of the following national goals please select the goals which are the most and second most

important in the long run and fill in the numbers: Most important

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Maintaining high economic growth rate 1 582 54.4 54.5
!Sr;(;ri(;?;ed citizens’ voice in the workplace and in 5 156 14.6 14.6
Building up national defense 3 28 2.6 2.6
Improving the environment 4 302 28.3 28.3
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Out of the following national goals please select the goals which are the most and second most

important in the long run and fill in the numbers: Second most important

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Maintaining high economic growth rate 1 216 20.2 20.3
!Sr;(;ri(;?;ed citizens’ voice in the workplace and in 2 248 239 233
Building up national defense 3 67 6.3 6.3
Improving the environment 4 535 50.0 50.2
NAP 0 3 0.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Out of the following national goals please select the goals which are the most and second most

important in the long run and fill in the numbers: Most important

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Guaranteed freedom of speech 1 122 114 114
Suppression of inflation and prices 2 614 57.4 57.5
Ln;irs;fjiiiggﬁesns’ voice in the government’s 3 141 13.2 13.2
Maintain social order 4 191 17.9 17.9
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Out of the following national goals please select the goals which are the most and second most

important in the long run and fill in the numbers: Second most important

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Guaranteed freedom of speech 1 122 114 115
Suppression of inflation and prices 2 238 22.3 22.3
Ln;irs;fjiiiggﬁesns’ voice in the government’s 3 216 20.2 20.3
Maintain social order 4 489 45.7 45.9
NAP 0 4 0.4

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Out of the following national goals please select the goals which are the most and second most

important in the long run and fill in the numbers: Most important

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Economic stability 1 794 74.3 74.3
Social develgpment towards becoming a more 5 201 18.8 18.8
humane society

Eradication of crime 3 52 49 49
A society where ideas are valued more than 4 22 21 21
money

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Out of the following national goals please select the goals which are the most and second most
important in the long run and fill in the numbers: Second most important

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %

Economic stability 1 174 16.3 16.3

Social development towards becoming a more

) 2 550 514 515
humane society
Eradication of crime 3 209 19.6 19.6
A society where ideas are valued more than 4 134 125 12.6
money
NAP 0 2 0.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

In general, do you think most people can be trusted, or do you think one should be cautious in
dealing with people?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Can be completely trusted 1 6 0.6 0.6
Can be somewhat trusted 2 234 21.9 21.9
Neither trusting nor cautious 3 411 38.4 38.5
Should be somewhat cautious 4 388 36.3 36.3
Should be very cautious 5 29 2.7 2.7
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you think people are trying to deceive you whenever possible, or do you think they are acting
honestly?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Act very honestly 1 10 0.9 0.9
Act somewhat honestly 2 369 345 34.6
Neither honest nor deceptive 3 572 53.5 53.6
Act somewhat deceptive 4 102 9.5 9.6
Attempt to deceive whenever possible 5 15 14 14
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

75



V46

V47

V48

In your opinion, where does your political affiliation fit out of the following?
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very liberal 1 28 2.6 2.6
Somewhat liberal 2 225 21.0 21.1
Moderate 3 417 39.0 39.0
Somewhat conservative 4 345 32.3 32.3
Very conservative 5 53 5.0 5.0
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
What is your party affiliation?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Grand National Party 1 182 17.0 17.0
United Liberal Democrats 2 20 1.9 1.9
Democratic Labor Party 3 13 1.2 1.2
Democratic Party 4 151 14.1 14.1
Democratic People's Party 5 3 0.3 0.3
Do not support any of the above political parties 6 698 65.3 65.3
NA 9 2 0.2 0.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
Please state your gender.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Male 1 537 50.2 50.2
Female 2 532 49.8 49.8
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

76



V49

When were you born? (Year)
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
1930 30 1 0.1 0.1
1931 31 2 0.2 0.2
1933 33 1 0.1 0.1
1934 34 3 0.3 0.3
1935 35 2 0.2 0.2
1936 36 4 0.4 0.4
1937 37 6 0.6 0.6
1938 38 2 0.2 0.2
1939 39 8 0.7 0.7
1940 40 5 0.5 0.5
1941 41 6 0.6 0.6
1942 42 19 18 18
1943 43 21 20 2.0
1944 44 20 1.9 1.9
1945 45 12 11 11
1946 46 27 25 25
1947 47 20 1.9 1.9
1948 48 21 2.0 2.0
1949 49 32 3.0 3.0
1950 50 35 3.3 3.3
1951 51 18 17 17
1952 52 16 15 15
1953 53 8 0.7 0.7
1954 54 19 18 18
1955 55 16 15 15
1956 56 13 1.2 1.2
1957 57 19 18 18
1958 58 25 23 23
1959 59 20 1.9 1.9
1960 60 40 3.7 3.7

77



V50

A1-2001-0002-Eng

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1961 61 30 2.8 2.8
1962 62 32 3.0 3.0
1963 63 29 2.7 2.7
1964 64 34 3.2 3.2
1965 65 25 2.3 2.3
1966 66 33 3.1 3.1
1967 67 25 2.3 2.3
1968 68 29 2.7 2.7
1969 69 24 2.2 2.2
1970 70 28 2.6 2.6
1971 71 32 3.0 3.0
1972 72 49 4.6 4.6
1973 73 48 4.5 4.5
1974 74 35 3.3 3.3
1975 75 35 3.3 3.3
1976 76 28 2.6 2.6
1977 7 21 2.0 2.0
1978 78 29 2.7 2.7
1979 79 13 1.2 1.2
1980 80 30 2.8 2.8
1981 81 16 15 15
1983 82 3 0.3 0.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
What is your marital status?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Married 1 774 72.4 72.4
Widowed 2 19 1.8 1.8
Divorced 3 9 0.8 0.8
Separated 4 3 0.3 0.3
Never married 5 264 24.7 24.7
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What is your religious affiliation?

A1-2001-0002-Eng

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Buddhist 1 298 27.9 27.9
Won buddhism 2 7 0.7 0.7
Protestant 3 242 22.6 22.6
Catholic 4 100 9.4 9.4
Other 5 1 0.1 0.1
Do not have a religion 6 412 38.5 38.5
Confucianism 7 2 0.2 0.2
KSGI 8 2 0.2 0.2
Daesoonjinrihoe 9 2 0.2 0.2
Jehovah's Witnesses 10 2 0.2 0.2
Chondogyo 11 1 0.1 0.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What is your highest level of education (Including currently attending institution and dropped out of

the institution)?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
I have never attended school 1 5 0.5 0.5
Elementary school 2 64 6.0 6.0
Middle school 3 101 9.4 9.5
High school 4 423 39.6 39.6
Junior college 5 160 15.0 15.0
University 6 284 26.6 26.6
Graduate school and above 7 31 2.9 2.9
NA 9 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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What is your monthly average income? What is the total monthly average income of the rest of your
family members combined excluding yourself (Please state income before tax): Personal Income

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 (no income) 1 315 29.5 30.3
Below 290,000 won 2 27 2.5 2.6
300,000-590,000 won 3 57 53 5.5
600,000-990,000 won 4 143 13.4 13.8
1,000,000-1,290,000 won 5 157 14.7 15.1
1,300,000-1,590,000 won 6 100 9.4 9.6
1,600,000-1,990,000 won 7 76 7.1 7.3
2,000,000-2,490,000 won 8 73 6.8 7.0
2,500,000-2,990,000 won 9 33 3.1 3.2
3,000,000-3,490,000 won 10 31 29 3.0
3,500,000-3,990,000 won 11 8 0.7 0.8
4,000,000-4,990,000 won 12 9 0.8 0.9
Over 5,000,000 won 13 9 0.8 0.9
Living alone 14 1 0.1 0.1
NA 99 30 2.8

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What is your monthly average income? What is the total monthly average income of the rest of your
family members combined excluding yourself (Please state income before tax): Income of
Household(Excluding self)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 (no income) 1 185 17.3 19.3
Below 290,000 won 2 10 0.9 1.0
300,000-590,000 won 3 28 2.6 29
600,000-990,000 won 4 70 6.5 7.3
1,000,000-1,290,000 won 5 122 11.4 12.7
1,300,000-1,590,000 won 6 117 10.9 12.2
1,600,000-1,990,000 won 7 91 8.5 9.5
2,000,000-2,490,000 won 8 112 10.5 11.7
2,500,000-2,990,000 won 9 70 6.5 7.3
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
3,000,000-3,490,000 won 10 67 6.3 7.0
3,500,000-3,990,000 won 11 26 2.4 2.7
4,000,000-4,990,000 won 12 14 1.3 15
Over 5,000,000 won 13 23 2.2 2.4
Living alone 14 22 2.1 2.3
NA 99 112 10.5

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What is your current primary occupation? Please refer to the classification of occupations on the last

page of the questionnaire. If there are no relevant occupations listed please fill in your own

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Medical Doctors 11 1 0.1 0.1
Pharmacists 12 2 0.2 0.2
University or College Professors 14 1 0.1 0.1
Writers/Artists 15 2 0.2 0.2
Journalists/Broadcasters 16 2 0.2 0.2
Religious Associate Professionals 17 3 0.3 0.3
Other Professional Occupations 18 2 0.2 0.2
ggrc()3 mespr}”(l)a;l(leg)s)l\/ledlum Sized Firm (with 5 or 21 6 06 06
(deparment drector nd above) 22 5 0% 05
Senior Military Officers (field officers and

above)/Senior Police Officers (superintendents 25 1 0.1 0.1
and above)

Other Managerial Occupations 26 5 0.5 0.5
Teachers/Private Instructors 31 36 3.4 34
Nurses 32 1 0.1 0.1
Architects 33 8 0.7 0.8
Engineers 34 9 0.8 0.8
Researchers 35 3 0.3 0.3
Other Technical Occupations 36 8 0.7 0.8
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Middle Management Office Workers (Assistant

- 41 26 24 24
department directors/Department managers)
General Office Clerks (Team leader/Assistant
department managers/Rank and file clerks) 42 63 59 59
Middle Management Bank Workers (Assistant

- 43 3 0.3 0.3
department directors/Department managers)
General Bank Clerks (Assistant department 24 19 18 18
managers/Tellers)
Clerks of Social Organization (Department 45 3 03 03
manager and below)
Government Officials (Grade 5 and below) 46 22 2.1 2.1
Company Grade Officers and Non-commissioned 48 5 05 05
Officers/Police Officers (Captain and below) ' '
Other Office and Clerical Support Occupations 49 1 0.1 0.1
Owners of Wholesale/Retail Stores (with 51 103 96 97
employees fewer than 5)
Depar?ment Store/Large Scale Distributor Sales 52 7 07 0.7
Associates
Store Clerks and Cashiers 53 14 13 13
Door to Door Salespersons 54 15 14 14
Real Estate Agents 55 13 1.2 1.2
Street Stall Salespersons and Peddlers 56 7 0.7 0.7
Other Sales Occupations 57 12 11 11
Eating, Drinking, or Lodging Places Owners (with 61 17 16 16
employees fewer than 5)
Eating, Drinking or Lodging Places Workers 62 4 0.4 0.4
Barbershop, Hair Salon, or Laundry Owners (with 63 12 11 11
employees fewer 5)
Barbershop, Hair Salon, or Laundry Workers 64 4 0.4 0.4
Cleaners/Housekeepers or Maids 65 2 0.2 0.2
Building Security Guards 66 14 13 13
Other Service Occupations 67 7 0.7 0.7
Supervisors of a production line (Team 7 13 12 12
leaders/Foremen)
Skilled Production Workers 72 27 25 25
Semi-Skilled Production Workers 73 4 0.4 0.4
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Apprentices and Unskilled Production Workers 74 3 0.3 0.3
Simple Physical Laborers and Helpers 75 17 1.6 1.6
Drivers (Chauffeurs/Heavy Equipment Operators) 76 6 0.6 0.6
Independent Taxi Drivers/Truck Drivers 77 21 2.0 2.0
Other Production Occupations 79 2 0.2 0.2
Rich Farmers (6,000 pyong or more) 81 6 0.6 0.6
Middle-Class Farmers (3,000~5,999 pyong) 82 11 1.0 1.0
Small Farmers (1,500~2,999 pyong) 83 15 14 14
FI?)c/J;)rr]gF)armers/Tenant Farmers (less than 1,500 84 3 03 03
Agricultural Laborers/Day Laborers 85 3 0.3 0.3
Livestock/Dairy Farmers 86 1 0.1 0.1
Ship or Fishing Boat Owners 87 1 0.1 0.1
Students 91 78 7.3 7.3
Homemakers 92 287 26.8 27.0
rl?]l;tz]tl:/(leilri;?ry Service Persons (Rank and file crew 93 3 03 03
Unemployed 94 25 2.3 2.4
Retirees/Pensioners 95 4 0.4 0.4
Others 96 1 0.1 0.1
Legal staff 101 2 0.2 0.2
Web Designer 103 1 0.1 0.1
Planner 104 1 0.1 0.1
Athlete 105 1 0.1 0.1
Webmasters 110 1 0.1 0.1
Clinical Psychologist 111 1 0.1 0.1
Photographer 112 1 0.1 0.1
Editing Designers 113 1 0.1 0.1
Taekwondo master 204 1 0.1 0.1
Apartment Management Director 205 1 0.1 0.1
Furniture Design 301 1 0.1 0.1
Maintenance 303 1 0.1 0.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Supervision 305 1 0.1 0.1
Audio-related 306 1 0.1 0.1
Civil Engineering (Structural) 307 2 0.2 0.2
Surveyor 310 1 0.1 0.1
Communication 311 1 0.1 0.1
Electrical technician 351 1 0.1 0.1
Design 352 1 0.1 0.1
Heat controller 353 1 0.1 0.1
Safety engineer 357 1 0.1 0.1
Assistant 358 1 0.1 0.1
gas professionals 361 1 0.1 0.1
Freelancer 362 1 0.1 0.1
Radiographer 363 1 0.1 0.1
Facilities Management 365 1 0.1 0.1
Computer typing related freelancer 402 1 0.1 0.1
Church Office Secretary 404 1 0.1 0.1
Insurance (life) planner 501 2 0.2 0.2
Sales of internet shopping sites 503 1 0.1 0.1
Insurance Agents 505 1 0.1 0.1
Used Car Sales 508 1 0.1 0.1
Computer Sales 509 1 0.1 0.1
Sales position 510 1 0.1 0.1
Car Sales 512 1 0.1 0.1
Repair shop operation 602 2 0.2 0.2
Used car brokerage 605 1 0.1 0.1
Nanny 608 2 0.2 0.2
Construction vehicle leasing 610 1 0.1 0.1
Scalp and hair specialist 611 1 0.1 0.1
Courier 612 1 0.1 0.1
Theater attendant 613 1 0.1 0.1
Gas station employee 614 2 0.2 0.2
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
pc room / game room operation 615 3 0.3 0.3
Car center operation 616 2 0.2 0.2
Shoe Repair 617 1 0.1 0.1
Service 618 1 0.1 0.1
Repairman 620 1 0.1 0.1
Hotel Staff 624 1 0.1 0.1
Public Works 701 2 0.2 0.2
Production manager 707 1 0.1 0.1
Financial income 901 1 0.1 0.1
Student on leave 902 1 0.1 0.1
DK/NA 999 7 0.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What is the main occupation of your spouse? (If you do not have a spouse leave blank)?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Medical Doctors 11 1 0.1 0.1
Lawyers/Judges/Public Prosecutors/Accountants 13 1 0.1 0.1
University or College Professors 14 3 0.3 0.4
Writers/Artists 15 1 0.1 0.1
Other Professional Occupations 18 1 0.1 0.1

CEO of Small to Medium Sized Firm (with 5 or

21 16 15 2.2
more employees)
Senior Officials of Big Corporate or Bank
(department director and above) 22 3 0.3 0.4
Senior Military Officers (field officers and
above)/Senior Police Officers (superintendents 25 2 0.2 0.3
and above)
Other Managerial Occupations 26 1 0.1 0.1
Teachers/Private Instructors 31 21 2.0 2.8
Nurses 32 3 0.3 0.4
Architects 33 7 0.7 0.9
Engineers 34 5 0.5 0.7
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Researchers 35 2 0.2 0.3
Other Technical Occupations 36 5 0.5 0.7
Middle Management Office Workers (Assistant e 32 30 43
department directors/Department managers)
General Office Clerks (Team leader/Assistant
department managers/Rank and file clerks) 42 49 4.6 6.6
Middle Management Bank Workers (Assistant

- 43 3 0.3 0.4
department directors/Department managers)
General Bank Clerks (Assistant department 24 8 07 11
managers/Tellers)
Government Officials (Grade 5 and below) 46 25 2.3 3.4
Telephone Switchboard Operators/Postal Mail 47 1 01 01
Carriers
Company Grade Officers and Non-commissioned 48 4 04 05
Officers/Police Officers (Captain and below) ' '
Other Office and Clerical Support Occupations 49 2 0.2 0.3
Owners of Wholesale/Retail Stores (with 51 76 71 103
employees fewer than 5)
Depar?ment Store/Large Scale Distributor Sales 52 4 04 05
Associates
Store Clerks and Cashiers 53 5 0.5 0.7
Door to Door Salespersons 54 3 0.3 0.4
Real Estate Agents 55 1 0.1 0.1
Street Stall Salespersons and Peddlers 56 3 0.3 0.4
Other Sales Occupations 57 1 0.1 0.1
Eating, Drinking, or Lodging Places Owners (with 61 10 0.9 14
employees fewer than 5)
Eating, Drinking or Lodging Places Workers 62 9 0.8 1.2
Barbershop, Hair Salon, or Laundry Owners (with 63 4 04 05
employees fewer 5)
Barbershop, Hair Salon, or Laundry Workers 64 2 0.2 0.3
Cleaners/Housekeepers or Maids 65 1 0.1 0.1
Building Security Guards 66 2 0.2 0.3
Other Service Occupations 67 7 0.7 0.9
Supervisors of a production line (Team 7 6 06 08

leaders/Foremen)
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Skilled Production Workers 72 17 1.6 2.3
Semi-Skilled Production Workers 73 1 0.1 0.1
Apprentices and Unskilled Production Workers 74 3 0.3 0.4
Simple Physical Laborers and Helpers 75 8 0.7 1.1
Drivers (Chauffeurs/Heavy Equipment Operators) 76 10 0.9 1.4
Independent Taxi Drivers/Truck Drivers 77 19 1.8 2.6
Other Production Occupations 79 4 0.4 0.5
Rich Farmers (6,000 pyong or more) 81 5 0.5 0.7
Middle-Class Farmers (3,000~5,999 pyong) 82 12 11 1.6
Small Farmers (1,500~2,999 pyong) 83 18 1.7 2.4
FI?)c/J;)rr]gF)armers/Tenant Farmers (less than 1,500 84 5 05 0.7
Agricultural Laborers/Day Laborers 85 3 0.3 0.4
Livestock/Dairy Farmers 86 2 0.2 0.3
Ship or Fishing Boat Owners 87 1 0.1 0.1
Other Agriculture and Fishing Occupations 89 1 0.1 0.1
Students 91 1 0.1 0.1
Homemakers 92 223 20.9 30.3
Eqit%wz;w Service Persons (Rank and file crew 93 2 0.2 03
Unemployed 94 30 2.8 4.1
Retirees/Pensioners 95 5 0.5 0.7
Others 96 3 0.3 0.4
Legal staff 101 1 0.1 0.1
Planner 104 1 0.1 0.1
Advertising 106 1 0.1 0.1
Specialist in special effects 107 1 0.1 0.1
Veterinarian 108 1 0.1 0.1
Translators 109 1 0.1 0.1
Photographer 112 1 0.1 0.1
Physical Therapist 114 1 0.1 0.1
Interior Management 202 2 0.2 0.3
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Architectural Design 304 1 0.1 0.1
Electrical technician 351 2 0.2 0.3
Plumber 355 1 0.1 0.1
Medical technician 359 1 0.1 0.1
Photographer 360 1 0.1 0.1
Motor Repair 364 1 0.1 0.1
USFK Korean Employees 405 1 0.1 0.1
Insurance (life) planner 501 2 0.2 0.3
Private business 502 1 0.1 0.1
Seal carver 504 1 0.1 0.1
Insurance Agents 505 1 0.1 0.1
Trade 506 1 0.1 0.1
Used Car Sales 508 1 0.1 0.1
News agency 511 1 0.1 0.1
Equipment Leasing 601 1 0.1 0.1
Repair shop operation 602 1 0.1 0.1
Parking lot 603 1 0.1 0.1
Used car brokerage 605 1 0.1 0.1
Photo studio 607 1 0.1 0.1
pc room / game room operation 615 1 0.1 0.1
Installation of road safety facilities 705 1 0.1 0.1
Construction Contractor 709 1 0.1 0.1
NAP 0 295 27.6

DK/NA 999 37 3.5

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

What is the chief profession/occupation your father works in? (If retired please state his occupation
prior to retirement, if passed away please state his main occupation while he was living)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Medical Doctors 11 6 0.6 0.6
Lawyers/Judges/Public Prosecutors/Accountants 13 1 0.1 0.1
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
University or College Professors 14 1 0.1 0.1
Writers/Artists 15 3 0.3 0.3
Journalists/Broadcasters 16 2 0.2 0.2
Religious Associate Professionals 17 4 0.4 0.4
Other Professional Occupations 18 1 0.1 0.1
CEO of Small to Medium Sized Firm (with 5 or 21 30 28 29
more employees)
Senior Officials of Big Corporate or Bank
(department director and above) 22 1 1.0 1.1
Senior Government Officials (grade 4 and above) 23 14 1.3 1.3
Senior Military Officers (field officers and
above)/Senior Police Officers (superintendents 25 11 1.0 1.1
and above)
Other Managerial Occupations 26 8 0.7 0.8
Teachers/Private Instructors 31 33 3.1 3.2
Architects 33 14 13 13
Engineers 34 10 0.9 1.0
Researchers 35 1 0.1 0.1
Other Technical Occupations 36 9 0.8 0.9
Middle Management Office Workers (Assistant

- 41 32 3.0 3.1
department directors/Department managers)
General Office Clerks (Team Iead_er/ASS|stant 42 13 12 13
department managers/Rank and file clerks)
Middle Management Bank Workers (Assistant

- 43 2 0.2 0.2
department directors/Department managers)
Government Officials (Grade 5 and below) 46 59 55 5.7
Telephone Switchboard Operators/Postal Mail 47 1 01 01
Carriers
Company Grade Officers and Non-commissioned 48 12 11 12
Officers/Police Officers (Captain and below) ' '
Other Office and Clerical Support Occupations 49 3 0.3 0.3
Owners of Wholesale/Retail Stores (with 51 108 101 10.4
employees fewer than 5)
Store Clerks and Cashiers 53 3 0.3 0.3
Door to Door Salespersons 54 2 0.2 0.2
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Real Estate Agents 55 9 0.8 0.9
Street Stall Salespersons and Peddlers 56 5 0.5 0.5
Other Sales Occupations 57 3 0.3 0.3
E:qt:;g;/g;nflgcvge,r(zgggcég)ﬂng Places Owners (with 61 22 21 21
Eating, Drinking or Lodging Places Workers 62 1 0.1 0.1
Sr?]r;i;seheospf,eljvaeii ;alon, or Laundry Owners (with 63 4 04 04
Cleaners/Housekeepers or Maids 65 2 0.2 0.2
Building Security Guards 66 12 1.1 1.2
Other Service Occupations 67 7 0.7 0.7
il;zirr\;ilioorrse(r)r:;n;)roduction line (Team 7 11 10 11
Skilled Production Workers 72 12 11 12
Apprentices and Unskilled Production Workers 74 2 0.2 0.2
Simple Physical Laborers and Helpers 75 26 2.4 25
Drivers (Chauffeurs/Heavy Equipment Operators) 76 15 14 14
Independent Taxi Drivers/Truck Drivers 77 24 2.2 2.3
Other Production Occupations 79 5 0.5 0.5
Rich Farmers (6,000 pyong or more) 81 41 3.8 3.9
Middle-Class Farmers (3,000~5,999 pyong) 82 116 10.9 11.2
Small Farmers (1,500~2,999 pyong) 83 135 12.6 13.0
rIj)(l)ct))rr]gF)armers/Tenant Farmers (less than 1,500 84 16 43 44
Agricultural Laborers/Day Laborers 85 38 3.6 3.7
Livestock/Dairy Farmers 86 6 0.6 0.6
Ship or Fishing Boat Owners 87 3 0.3 0.3
\Ij\i/zkrllt(eer)rrr;en, Fishery Farm/Aquatics Cultivation 88 13 12 13
Other Agriculture and Fishing Occupations 89 12 1.1 1.2
Homemakers 92 2 0.2 0.2
Unemployed 94 20 1.9 1.9
Retirees/Pensioners 95 8 0.7 0.8
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Others 96 4 0.4 0.4
Legal staff 101 1 0.1 0.1
Doctor of Oriental medicine 102 2 0.2 0.2
Political activist 115 1 0.1 0.1
Eighth US Army staff 201 1 0.1 0.1
Es::rgri(t)r:]e National Agricultural Cooperative 203 1 01 01
Small Business Executives 206 2 0.2 0.2
Engineer 308 1 0.1 0.1
Bamboo work 309 1 0.1 0.1
Electrical technician 351 1 0.1 0.1
Captain 354 2 0.2 0.2
Precision manufacturer 356 1 0.1 0.1
UsS Army 401 2 0.2 0.2
Trade 506 1 0.1 0.1
Professional 507 1 0.1 0.1
Parking lot 603 2 0.2 0.2
Printing 604 1 0.1 0.1
Contracting business 606 1 0.1 0.1
Tailor 609 1 0.1 0.1
Mill operation 619 1 0.1 0.1
Woodcraft 702 1 0.1 0.1
Carpenter 703 5 0.5 0.5
Engineer 704 1 0.1 0.1
Blacksmiths workshop 706 1 0.1 0.1
Factory 708 1 0.1 0.1
Agriculture 801 9 0.8 0.9
DK/NA 999 29 2.7

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: Politician (member of the National Assembly, member or head of local government)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 93 8.7 8.7
No 0 976 91.3 91.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: High level official or executive of an agency

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 85 8.0 8.0
No 0 984 92.0 92.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: High level officer of the military or police

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 208 195 195
No 0 861 80.5 80.5
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: Lawmaker (judge/prosecutor, lawyer)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 106 9.9 9.9
No 0 963 90.1 90.1
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: Banker/financier (executive level such as bank manager)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 146 13.7 13.7
No 0 923 86.3 86.3
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: Entrepreneur (corporate executive higher than the head of department, president of small and
medium sized businesses, etc.)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 279 26.1 26.1
No 0 790 73.9 73.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: Journalist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 76 7.1 7.1
No 0 993 92.9 92.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any family members or relatives in the following occupations? Please mark all that
apply: Professor

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 177 16.6 16.6
No 0 892 83.4 83.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please
mark all that apply: Politician (member of the National Assembly, member or head of local
government)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 158 14.8 14.8
No 0 911 85.2 85.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please
mark all that apply: High level official or executive of an agency

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 107 10.0 10.0
No 0 962 90.0 90.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please

mark all that apply: High level officer of the military or police

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 281 26.3 26.3
No 0 788 73.7 73.7
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please

mark all that apply: Lawmaker (judge/prosecutor, lawyer)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 156 14.6 14.6
No 0 913 85.4 85.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please

mark all that apply: Banker/financier (executive level such as bank manager)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 194 18.1 181
No 0 875 81.9 81.9
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please
mark all that apply: Entrepreneur (corporate executive higher than the head of department, president

of small and medium sized businesses, etc.)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 263 24.6 24.6
No 0 806 75.4 75.4
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please

mark all that apply: Journalist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 128 12.0 12.0
No 0 941 88.0 88.0
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Do you have any friends, alumni, or personal acquaintances in the following occupations? Please

mark all that apply: Professor

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT  VALID %
Yes 1 254 23.8 23.8
No 0 815 76.2 76.2
Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Out of the following, in which region did you mostly grow up? Please state the place you have lived
the longest up to middle school according to the current administrative district: Administrative

district

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Seoul 1 206 19.3 19.3
Incheon 2 41 3.8 3.8
Daegu 3 44 4.1 4.1
Daejeon 4 30 2.8 2.8
Busan 5 89 8.3 8.3
Gwangju 6 21 2.0 2.0
Gyeonggi-do 7 92 8.6 8.6
Chungcheongnam-do 8 68 6.4 6.4
Chungcheongbuk-do 9 51 4.8 4.8
Gyeongsangnam-do 10 105 9.8 9.8
Gyeongsangbuk-do 11 97 9.1 9.1
Jeollanam-do 12 92 8.6 8.6
Jeollabuk-do 13 80 7.5 7.5
Gangwon-do 14 50 4.7 4.7
Jeju 15 1 0.1 0.1
OSAKA in Japan 17 1 0.1 0.1
NA 99 1 0.1

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Out of the following, in which region did you mostly grow up? Please state the place you have lived
the longest up to middle school according to the current administrative district: Size

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Large city 1 425 39.8 40.6
Small or medium sized city 2 266 24.9 25.4
Eup 3 154 14.4 14.7
Myeon or smaller 4 203 19.0 19.4
NA 9 21 2.0

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Where do you think your family's current standard of living would rank in comparison to other
Korean families? Please select from the following. 1 represents far lower than average and 10
represents far higher than average. Please mark with a ¢/ where appropriate.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Far lower than average 0 4 0.4 0.4
1 1 17 1.6 1.6
2 2 55 51 52
3 3 157 14.7 14.8
4 4 199 18.6 18.7
5 5 438 41.0 41.2
6 6 114 10.7 10.7
7 7 60 5.6 5.6
8 8 13 1.2 1.2
9 9 2 0.2 0.2
10 Far higher than average 10 5 0.5 0.5
NA 99 5 0.5

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Where do you think the standard of living of the people with the following occupations rank in
V60 1 comparison to other Korean families? Please select from the following. 1 represents far lower than
average and 10 represents far higher than average: Lawyer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 1 4 0.4 0.4
2 2 3 0.3 0.3
3 3 3 0.3 0.3
4 4 1 0.1 0.1
5 5 8 0.7 0.8
6 6 21 2.0 2.0
7 7 75 7.0 7.1
8 8 287 26.8 27.2
9 9 332 31.1 31.4
10 Far higher than average 10 323 30.2 30.6
NA 99 12 11

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Where do you think the standard of living of the people with the following occupations rank in
V60 2 comparison to other Korean families? Please select from the following. 1 represents far lower than
average and 10 represents far higher than average: Doctor

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 1 3 0.3 0.3
2 2 3 0.3 0.3
3 3 2 0.2 0.2
5 5 8 0.7 0.8
6 6 23 2.2 2.2
7 7 93 8.7 8.8
8 8 306 28.6 29.0
9 9 315 29.5 29.8
10 Far higher than average 10 303 28.3 28.7
NA 99 13 1.2

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

97



V60_3

V60_4

A1-2001-0002-Eng

Where do you think the standard of living of the people with the following occupations rank in
comparison to other Korean families? Please select from the following. 1 represents far lower than

average and 10 represents far higher than average: Dentist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Far lower than average 0 1 0.1 0.1
1 1 1 0.1 0.1
2 2 4 0.4 0.4
3 3 4 0.4 0.4
4 4 2 0.2 0.2
5 5 11 1.0 1.0
6 6 30 2.8 2.8
7 7 157 14.7 14.9
8 8 274 25.6 26.0
9 9 292 27.3 27.7
10 Far higher than average 10 279 26.1 26.4
NA 99 14 1.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0

Where do you think the standard of living of the people with the following occupations rank in
comparison to other Korean families? Please select from the following. 1 represents far lower than

average and 10 represents far higher than average: Doctor of Oriental medicine

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 1 2 0.2 0.2
3 3 5 0.5 0.5
4 4 2 0.2 0.2
5 5 22 2.1 2.1
6 6 63 59 6.0
7 7 210 19.6 19.9
8 8 323 30.2 30.6
9 9 240 22.5 22.7
10 Far higher than average 10 188 17.6 17.8
NA 99 14 1.3

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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Where do you think the standard of living of the people with the following occupations rank in
comparison to other Korean families? Please select from the following. 1 represents far lower than

average and 10 represents far higher than average: Pharmacist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
0 Far lower than average 0 1 0.1 0.1
2 2 1 0.1 0.1
3 3 4 0.4 0.4
4 4 10 0.9 0.9
5 5 45 4.2 4.3
6 6 164 15.3 15.5
7 7 283 26.5 26.8
8 8 271 254 25.6
9 9 156 14.6 14.8
10 Far higher than average 10 122 11.4 115
NA 99 12 11

Total 1,069 100.0 100.0
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